%LINDSAY ‘ AUS/NZ INSTALLATION MANUAL

TAU-XR"

Redirective Non-Gating Crash Cushion

P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)

For Lindsay G

Ot 0]

2 Download on the GETITON
@& AppStore P® Google Play

lindsay.com



Important For Your Safety

We have provided important safety messages in this manual. ALWAYS read and obey all safety messages.

A This is the safety alert symbol.

This symbol alerts you to hazards that can kill or hurt you and others. All safety messages will be preceded by
the safety alert symbol and the word "DANGER”, “"WARNING", or "CAUTION".

These words mean:
A DANGER IMMEDIATE HAZARDS THAT WILL RESULT IN SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.
I [€F Hazards or unsafe practices that COULD result in severe personal injury or death.

Hazards or unsafe practices that COULD result in minor personal injury or product or

property damage.

This manual must be available to the person(s) overseeing and/or assembling the crash cushion system at
all times. For additional copies, or if you have any questions about any portion of this manual, see below to
contact Lindsay Transportation Solutions.

Contact Information

Lindsay Transportation Solutions

U.S. Toll Free: (888) 800-3691

THIS MANUAL MAY BE UPDATED PERIODICALLY. PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU ARE USING THE LATEST VERSION OF
THE MANUAL, WHICH IS AVAILABLE (1) BY SCANNING THE QR CODE ON THE COVER OR (1) BY VISITING

Lindsay Transportation Solutions


https://www.lindsay.com/usca/en/infrastructure/resources/product-manuals/

Standard Limited Warranty

Lindsay Transportation Solutions, Inc. (collectively with its parent company Lindsay Corporation and all other subsidiaries
and affiliates directly and indirectly owned by Lindsay Corporation, “LTS") has tested the impact performance of certain of
its barriers, crash cushion systems, and other highway safety hardware at an ISO-certified crash testing laboratory under
controlled conditions pursuant to the test matrix criteria of NCHRP 350, MASH or EN-1317, as applicable, as designated by
the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials ("AASHTO") and the Federal Highway Administration
("FHWA"), or the European Committee for Standardization (“CEN"). Such tests do not replicate every possible crash scenario
and they are not intended to represent the performance of barriers, crash cushion systems, and other highway safety
hardware when impacted in every real world impact condition or by every vehicle type. It is widely recognized that there are
impact conditions that exceed the performance expectations of all highway safety equipment.

The products with which this limited warranty is provided (the “Products”) are intended to be installed, operated, and
maintained in a manner not inconsistent with instructional materials provided by LTS, the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide (as
applicable), and state and federal guidelines (as applicable). Selection and proper installation, operation, and maintenance
of any highway safety product, including the Products, is the responsibility of the highway authority and state department of
transportation.

LTS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OR LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS ARISING BY REASONS OF DEATH OR PERSONAL
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RESULTING FROM ANY IMPACT, COLLISION OR HARMFUL CONTACT WITH THE
PRODUCTS OR NEARBY HAZARDS OR OBJECTS BY ANY VEHICLE, OBJECTS, OR PERSONS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER
THE PRODUCTS WERE INSTALLED IN CONSULTATION WITH LTS OR BY THIRD PARTIES.

LTS warrants that any Product or component part manufactured by LTS will be free from defects in material or workmanship.
LTS will replace free of cost any Product or component part manufactured by LTS that contains such a defect.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WARRANTIES NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH
HEREIN, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

LTS, in its sole discretion, may elect to disclaim the foregoing warranty benefits with respect to (i) any Products that have
been inspected and determined by LTS, in its sole discretion, (a) to have been subject to improper storage, accident, misuse,
or unauthorized alterations, or (b) that have not been installed, operated, and maintained in accordance with approved
procedures and guidelines (including but not limited to instructions included in materials provided by LTS and the AASHTO
Roadside Design Guide) and (ii) any components manufactured by the Buyer.

LTS" LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT FREE OF COST (IN THE FORM AND
UNDER THE TERMS ORIGINALLY SHIPPED), OR TO REPAIR BY LTS, OF PRODUCTS OR PARTS NOT COMPLYING WITH LTS
SPECIFICATIONS, OR, AT LTS" ELECTION, TO THE REPAYMENT OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE PURCHASE PRICE OF
SUCH PRODUCTS OR PARTS, WHETHER SUCH CLAIMS ARE FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY OR NEGLIGENCE. LTS SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR EXPENSES OF ANY KIND,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY SUCH LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR EXPENSES ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
FROM THE SALE, HANDLING, OR USE OF THE PRODUCTS FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE RELATING THERETO, OR FROM
PERSONAL INJURY OR LOSS OF PROFIT.

Any claim by the Buyer with reference to Products sold hereunder for any cause shall be deemed waived by the Buyer unless
LTS is notified in writing, in the case of defects apparent on visual inspection, within ninety (90) days from the delivery date,
or, in the case of defects not apparent on visual inspection, within twelve (12) months from the said delivery date. Products
claimed to be defective may be returned prepaid to LTS’ plant for inspection in accordance with return shipping instructions
that LTS shall furnish to the Buyer forthwith upon receipt of the Buyer's notice of claim. If the claim is established, LTS will
reimburse that Buyer for all carriage costs incurred hereunder.

WO030587 Rev. 11 revised October 16, 2017

ZLINDSAY | 18135BurkeStreet, Ste 100 | Omaha, NE 68022 | Tel. +1(402) 829-6800 | Fax.+1(402) 829-6334

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



TAU-XR™ Crash Cushion

Impact Performance Limitations and Warnings

Lindsay Transportation Solutions, LLC (LTS), developed the TAU-XR, a low maintenance fully redirective crash cushion, to the latest
standards defined in the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Manual for Assessing
Safety Hardware (MASH), Second Edition, 2016, for Test Level 3 impacts.

Testing was conducted at Safe Technologies, LLC, under the direction of Holmes Solutions, an ISO-certified crash test laboratory,
pursuant to the test matrix criteria for non-gating redirective crash cushions outlined in MASH.

According to MASH, testing guidelines cannot include all possible impact conditions that may be experienced in real life. The test
matrix represents the 85th percentile of impact speeds and impact angles, the 5th and 95th percentile of vehicle weights, and
critical impact points that are believed to represent the worst practical conditions.

Real life crashes may result in different outcomes than seen during crash testing due to the limitless variety of combinations of
impact conditions.

The TAU-XR Crash Cushion is intended to be installed, operated, and maintained in a manner consistent with instructional mate-
rials provided by LTS, the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide, and applicable state and federal guidelines. Selection and proper
installation, operation, and maintenance of any road safety product, including the TAU-XR Crash Cushion, is the responsibility of
the highway authority and state department of transportation.

Impacts that deviate from the MASH test matrix criteria or involve an improperly installed, operated, or maintained TAU-XR Crash
Cushion may result in significantly different outcomes than those experienced in testing. For the avoidance of doubt, LTS makes
no representations or warranties with respect to the performance of the TAU-XR Crash Cushion (i) in impacts that deviate from the
MASH test matrix criteria and/or (ii) if not installed, operated, and maintained as directed in instructional materials provided by
LTS, the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide, and applicable state and federal guidelines.

If you need additional information, or have questions about the TAU-XR Crash Cushion, please call the LTS Customer Service
Department at (866) 404-5049 (U.S. toll free) or (707) 374-6800.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Table of Contents

TAU-XRT™ SySTEM OVEIVIEW ..ccucuiiviniiiiiiiiiieienieretetetete et sressessete st ettt s b sae s e st e st et s st s e b e saesbesbestentsntenesstssessessennenns 6
RECOMMENAEA TOOIS ...ceiiiiiciiiicci ettt s et s a e et sttt b bbb sae b 7
SATETY EQUIPIMENT ettt ettt ettt ettt a et sttt e e st b et e e b et et e b et et e e et e st ee 7
Traffic CoNtrol EQUIPMENT ...cuiu ittt ettt ettt ettt et sttt ettt e et et ese e eneneenens 7
Parts IAentifiCatioN .......ccciviiiiiiiiiccic ettt st et e a s 8
PrEPAIATION. ..ttt ettt b e et e ae b a et s e s bt b e b et et et et ene bt besnes 13
ANCHONNG SPECHTICAtIONS ..ttt ettt ettt sttt sttt se st se st ene 13
IMPOITANT NOTES ..ottt bbbt bbb bt b e bt s b e bt e b b e b e b s s b e bt s s b e bessbeaensen 14
ADRESIVES ..ttt e e eb e s b e et st b bbb 14
AEINATIVE ANCROIS ...t et et et bbb bbbt be et s bebns 14
ENVIrONMENTAl USAGE w.uiiiiieiicecc ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt s b et bt b et s et se e esentesentes 15
TrACEADIIIEY ettt et ettt ettt sttt et b ettt se et se e ae 16
INStalling @ Pre-Built SYSTEM ...ttt ettt et a et e ettt et s et s et se st 17
INSTAIIING ANCROIS .ttt ettt ettt et ettt et b et e et et e et b et b et s e e sse st esentesentes 18
Final STEPS / INSPECTION ...viiiiiiiititcttct ettt ettt st s bbb et b bbb bbb nen 19
INSTAIl TrANSIHION woveieiiiciiiitcc ettt bbb st et s b st sb e et s b be e sbas b beseasonen 20
Installation INSPECtion CheCKIiSt. .. .ottt ettt ettt et a e a et ae st 20
TAU-XR Maint@NanCe & REPAIT....cccoueiiirinirieiiiitiintreteictetetete ettt ettt b bttt s st sesbesae st esa et esesnesnesnens 21
MainteNaNCe INSPECHION ...c.iiiiiiiiiiiiittct et b et et s b bbbt s s b e bbb s b e bt ssb e b e ssseaentn 27
Maintenance INSPeCtion CheCKIiSt ..ottt ettt ettt s et ee s et see e 27
TAU-XR SyStemM ASSEMDIY....ciiiiiiiciricee ettt ettt sttt sttt s b ettt se st st sentne 29
LONG-TEIM STOTAGE .eeiuiiiiiiiiiiiietreetrctetete ettt b et ettt et s b e st st a ettt s b et besa et et se s bt be b e ae st e st sstenessessennen 35
DIFAWINGS coveeeiiietiieitieeitrctentete ettt s ettt ettt st b e bt ettt et b b e bt e it et et b e s b e b e b e b et et e bt e b e s bt b et et et et e bt ene b e bennes 36
TrANSTHIONS o s e s h bbb s h e bbbt 42

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



TAU-XR™ System Overview

The TAU-XR™ is a low maintenance, fully redirective, non-gating crash cushion designed to meet the latest test
standards defined in the Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware (MASH), Second Edition, 2016 for Test Level 3
impacts. The TAU-XR system utilizes a rigid rail anchoring system, a backstop, a front support, 6 mid supports
and 14 telescoping thrie-beam side panels to form 7 collapsible bays. The bays are equipped with varying arrays
of crushable aluminum tubes designed to absorb the kinetic energy and safely contain vehicles during head on
impacts while the side panels safely redirect vehicles during side impacts. The system has a nominal 819.15 mm
height, a 868.36 mm width except at the front nose, which is 914.4 mm wide, and a length of 7181.85 mm. The
system was designed and tested to safely shield hazards up to 762 mm wide.

The TAU-XR is comprised of a dual rail weldment; a compact backstop assembly; a front support; six mid supports;
16 rail sliders; two front side panels; 14 sliding panels; two end panels; two rubber bumpers; a cross brace; 28 sets
of sliders and various sets of hardware such as nuts, bolts, springs, and washers. The seven collapsible bays contain
32 aluminum tubes distributed among the bays and nested into designated pockets to ensure correct placement.
A retaining bar is installed across each end to maintain the position of the tubes.

The TAU-XR rail and backstop weldments are anchored to a concrete or asphalt foundation using 51 threaded rods
secured in place with epoxy.

The TAU-XR utilizes standard corrugated thrie-beam panels which enable the application of standard transition
methods to various roadside hardware and barrier systems. Proprietary transitions using nested angled and
standard end panels were tested and are available.

Any delineation pattern, tape, or decal may be placed on the delineation plate which is part of the front support.

The TAU-XR may display identification decals, tags, or stamps for product identification, component tracking, and
quality control. The identification method and location shall not affect the capacity, function, or performance of the
TAU-XR.

The TAU-XR was tested with an ImpactAlert device, developed by Lindsay, to monitor and detect vehicle impacts
and send notifications via SMS text or e-mail to designated repair crew or DOTs. The ImpactAlert was affixed to the
downstream side of the backstop. The ImpactAlert is an optional device that does not affect the capacity, function,
or performance of the TAU-XR.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Recommended Tools

NOTE: This list of tools, safety equipment, and traffic control equipment is a general recommendation and should
not be considered a comprehensive list. Depending on the specific characteristics of the job site and the complexity
of the repair or assembly, more or less tools may be necessary.

NOTE: For restoring a crashed system additional tools and machines may be required, such as a tow truck,
shackle and tow rope.

Required Tools

® Tape Measure e Compressed Air
e Chalk Line e 22 mm Diameter Wire Brush
e Marking Paint e 1/2" Drive Torque Wrench

min. 50 ft-Ibf (680 N-m)

® Rotary Hammer

e Wrenches e 1/2" Drive Sockets
1-5/16" 1-5/16" (normal)
1-1/4" 1-1/4" (deep)
1-1/8" 1-1/8" (deep)
9/16" 9/16" (deep)

e Screwdriver * Masonry Bit
(Flat or Phillips) 22 mm diameter x

e Impact Wrench (1/2" drive min) 609 mm long

(pneumatic or electric)

Optional Tools

22mm x 915mm masonry drill bit

Ratchet drive extensions

e Combination wrench

Ratchet wrench

Large sledge hammer.

Electric drill with 22 mm rebar cutter drill bit.

Safety Equipment

e Safety Glasses e Hard Hat
® Hearing Protection e Safety Vest
e Gloves e Dust Mask

e Steel Toe Boots

Traffic Control Equipment

e Traffic Control Equipment

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Parts Identification
D€ Use only Lindsay Transportation Solutions parts that are specified by Lindsay

Transportation Solutions for use with the TAU-XR™ System. The use of unspecified parts is
prohibited and could result in severe personal injury or death.
NOTE: Hardware not shown.

FRONT SUPPORT MID-SUPPORT BACKSTOP

® ®

FRONT SUPPORT PANEL SLIDER PANEL END PANEL

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Parts Identification (Cont.)

®

ALUMINUM TUBE SPRING SLIDER BLOCK

S ez eae eaes7
@

CROSS BRACE

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Parts Identification (Cont.)

RETAINING BAR SINGLE TUBE HOLDER DOUBLE TUBE HOLDER

TRIPLE TUBE HOLDER QUADRUPLE TUBE HOLDER SLIDER

BUMPER PANEL MOUNT SPACER

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Parts Identification (Cont.)
Bill of Materials, 1829560

Overall System

Item # Part # Description QTY

1 1826930 WELDMENT, TAU-XR RAIL 1
17 1825106 END PANEL, THRIE-BEAM 2
18 1825984 PANEL, TAU-XR SLIDER 14
19 1829367 WELDMENT, TAU-XR MIDSUPPORT [
32 1829354 WELDMENT, FRONT SUPPORT 1
33 1829084 PANEL, FRONT SUPPORT SIDE 2
35 1829569 WELDMENT, CROSS BRACE 1
Kit 1831841 ASSEMBLY, TAU-XR BACKSTOP 1
2 1829089 WELDMENT, TAU-XR BACKSTOP 1

3 1827379 WELDMENT, PANEL MOUNT 2

6 2001789 NUT HN 3/4-10 GR5 GEOMET 2

15 1825835 PLATE, QUADRUPLE TUBE HOLDER 2

16 1827159 BAR, TUBE RETAINER 2

23 1823982 SCREW,3/4-10X3.5" Gr5 HEX CAP 2

27 1827886 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 Gr5 HEX 8

29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 16

30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 8

12 1825832 PLATE, SINGLE TUBE HOLDER 4

13 1825833 PLATE, DOUBLE TUBE HOLDER 8

14 1825834 PLATE, TRIPLE TUBE HOLDER 4

15 1825835 PLATE, QUADRUPLE TUBE HOLDER 6

16 1827159 BAR, TUBE RETAINER 22

20 1829312 SPACER, BUMPER 2

1831052

1831006

KIT, TAU-XR PANEL HARDWARE
KIT, TAU-XR PANEL SLIDER

4 1827426 SPRING, 700 LB/IN COMPRESSION 1

5 1829086 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 6.75 A325 HEX 1

6 2001789 NUT HN 3/4-10 GR5 GEOMET 1

7 1827890 WASHER, F436 3/4" STRUC FLAT 1

31 1827166 SLIDER 1

Kit 1831875 KIT, PANEL HARDWARE W SPRING 4
25 1827888 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 GR5 HEX 4

29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 8

30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 4

Kit 1831876 KIT, FRNT SUPPORT PNL HARDWARE 4

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)




Bill of Materials, 1829560 (continued)

Item # Part # Description QTY
6 2001789 NUT HN 3/4-10 GR5 GEOMET 4
7 1827890 WASHER, F436 3/4" STRUC FLAT
24 1827439 SCREW, 3/4-10 X 2 GR8 HEX
Kit 1831053 KIT RAIL SLIDER 16
7 1827890 WASHER, F436 3/4" STRUC FLAT 2
22 1826967 BLOCK, RAIL SLIDER 1
24 1827439 SCREW, 3/4-10 X 2 GR8 HEX 2

Kit
Kit

1831356

KIT, TAU-XR CRUSH TUBE

1824972 TUBE, 80X2 SQ. ALUMINUM

1
32

1831344 KIT, TAU-XR MOUNTING HARDWARE 1

Kit 1831009 KIT, TAU-XR PANL BRACE HARDWARE 1
27 1827886 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 Gr5 HEX 2
36 2000096 WSHR FENDER 3/8 X 1.5 OD X .063 THK MGAL 2
27 1827886 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 Gr5 HEX 4
29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 8
30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 4
26 1827887 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 Gr5 HEX 4
29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 8
30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 4
21 4002139 RUBBER BUMPER 2
28 1829369 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 4", HEX CAP 4
29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 8
30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 4
Kit 1831868 KIT, 3/8-16 X 2 HARDWARE 4
25 1827888 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 GR5 HEX 4
29 1824115 WASHER, 3/8 SAE Gr8, FLAT 8
30 2001809 NUT HN, 3/8-16, GR5 4
8 1823981 NUT, 7/8-9 GR5, HEX 2
9 1823980 WASHER, 7/8, FLAT 4
10 1823979 SCREW, 7/8-9 X 2.5 Gr5 HEX CAP 2
1

1832019
1831960

1832018
1824094

KIT, TAU-XR ASPHALT ADHESIVE*
KIT, TAU-XR ASPHALT ANCHOR*
KIT, TAU-XR CONCRETE ADHESIVE*
KIT, TAU-XR ANCHOR*

NOTE: Use appropriate anchor kit for your foundation.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions




Preparation
Foundation

The TAU-XR system must be installed on a concrete or asphalt pad as shown in the "Foundation Specifications" drawing.

Alternative foundation configurations shall be reviewed and approved by the engineer responsible for the project to
ensure that the alternative design is equivalent or stronger than the foundation specified by Lindsay.

Transition

There are multiple approved transition configurations for the TAU-XR™ system.
See "Transitions" section for additional information.

Before installing the TAU-XR™ system, ensure that all the materials required for the system are on site and have been
identified.

Anchoring Specifications

The TAU-XR system must be securely anchored to a concrete or asphalt foundation, utilizing all the holes provided in the
backstop and rail.

The following are recommendations for the TAU-XR foundation and anchoring. For proposed alternatives or equivalents
contact Lindsay prior to usage for approval.

Concrete Foundation Material per LTS drawing 1830178
Concrete Foundation Depth 150 mm (6 in) with reinforcement per LTS drawing
1830622 or equivalent
Or
200 mm (8 in) without reinforcement
Concrete Foundation Size Per LTS drawing 1830622
T e ey 19 mm (3/4 in) ASTM A307 threaded rod
Concrete Anchor Embedment Depth 146 mm (5.75 in)
Concrete Installation Torque 61N-m (45ft-Ibs)
* See Below table for approved removable anchors
Asphalt Foundation Material per LTS drawing 1830178
Asphalt Foundation Depth 150 mm (6 in) per LTS drawing 1830178
Asphalt Foundation Size Per LTS drawing 1831615
Asphalt Anchors 19 mm (3/4 in) ASTM A307 threaded rod
Asphalt Anchor Embedment Depth 410mm (16 in)
Asphalt Installation Torque 61N-m (45ft-lbs)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Adhesives

MANUFACTURER MODEL

Hilti HIT RE-500
HIT HY-200
HIT HY-100
Simpson SET-3G
AT-3G
AT-XP
RedHead A7+
Adhesives Technology Ultrabond HS-1CC
Fisher: FIS SB 390 S
Alternative Anchors
MANUFACTURER FOUNDATION MODEL
Roadloc Concrete RL45-3/4
Roadloc Concrete RL45-M20-175
Roadloc Asphalt RL45-M20-450
Diablo Concrete M20 Gravity Bar Type 2-250mm
Diablo Asphalt M20 Gravity Bar Type 2-400mm
Important Notes

e Ensure the TAU-XR™ system is properly transitioned in accordance with Federal, State, and Local standards.

e The TAU-XR system may or may not require a transition for certain applications. See page 12 for transition
recommendations.

e Sign Convention
e The term Upstream = Towards the Front Support

e  The term Downstream = Towards the Backstop

Environmental Usage

The TAU-XR is made primarily from aluminum and galvanized steel providing a robust and durable system designed for a long
service life. The TAU-XR steel components are galvanized to ASTM A123 standards to a minimum thickness of 65um. When
installed in a C3 costal environment the coating will provide more than 25 years service lift until expected first maintenance,
using calculated corrosivity rates from AS/NZS 2312.2. +

The TAU-XR is a fully anchored system and therefore is not impacted by wind and the tubes are securely fixed in place to resist
the impact of an extreme flooding event. Should the system be exposed to direct fire or high heat for a prolonged length of
time it is recommended to inspect and if necessary, replace the aluminum tubes. Per the inspection guidelines in this manual
the system should be kept free of debris, including snow to ensure proper functioning of the system.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Traceability

The TAU-XR has an aluminum identification label securely attached to the backstop component of every system being a
primary part of each individual system that can be used to provide traceability information on the specific system. This
identification label clearly states the unique Lindsay part number and date of manufacture as well as a QR code that links
back to the Lindsay installation guide. A sample of this identification label can be seen below.

TAURNE

PART NUMBER: ZTrEsS REPAR

MF@ DATE:
B ZLINDSAY

WWW.LINDSAY.COM
QR CODE IN TELEPHOME: 402-823-8500
THIS SPACE WWW LINDSAY.COM/PATENTS

INSTALL AND REFPAIR ACCORDING
TO PRODUCT MANUAL

18135 BURKE STREET OMAHA, NE 68022

\_ Y

This identification label is secured to the backstop in the location as below.

4 [

.

If required, this identification label can be used to provide a Certificate of Compliance to ANZ standards aswell as a
certificate package upon request.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Installing a Pre-Built System
Lifting the preassembled TAU-XR™ System

A DANGER FOR LIFTING PURPOSES ENSURE SYSTEM IS PROPERLY BALANCED AROUND THE
CENTER OF GRAVITY AND LIFTING DEVICES CAN SUPPORT THE SYSTEM WEIGHT OF

1724 KG (3800 LBS).

1. Use a forklift to lift the assembled system by inserting forks under the rail with the Center of Gravity between the
forks. Placing blocks under the rail will help aide getting the forklift forks under the rail.

2. Iflifting the system from above utilize the 2nd and 5th mid-support and ensure the system is level while being lifted.
Tubes should remain installed when lifting from above to avoid bays from collapsing. SEE 1835501 "XR LIFTING
POINTS" DRAWING FOR DETAILS.

MID-SUPPORT #

(/APPROXIMATE CENTER OF GRAVITY )

Installing the preassembled TAU-XR system

Wear proper Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) when drilling and clearing debris.

ATTENTION! Holes must be drilled to depth and cleared of debris to ensure proper anchorage adhesion is
) achieved.

Drilling Anchor Holes

1. Place the system on location and ensure alignment with hazard is correct.
2. Mark anchor hole locations.

3. Move system aside to drill holes.

OR

1. Place the system on location and ensure alignment with hazard is correct.

2. Temporarily remove all tubes that block access to anchor holes. Use the holes in the Rail and Backstop anchor plates
as a template and drill all anchor holes using a
22 mm diameter mansonry drill bit to a minimum depth of 146 mm. A longer drill bit, 215 mm long or longer, or a
drill bit in combination with an extension can be used to access the holes without removing most of the aluminum
tubes.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



NOTE: A regular electric drill with a rebar cutting drill bit may need to be used in the event the masonry drill bit finds a
rebar.

Thoroughly clear all anchor holes of debris and dust using compressed air and a 22 mm diameter wire brush. Do not
use compressed air for asphalt anchor holes.

‘ANCHOR HOLE LOCATIONS g@ C?
DRILL HOLES, CLEAN HOLES OF DEBRIS
/ \ e e o o
S o o — o o N E——
R i 461
° — ‘ lo o‘ ‘o o‘ ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° -
ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 1829089 WELDMENT, TAU-XR BACKSTOP 1

2 1826930 WELDMENT, TAU-XR RAIL 1

[ ]

Installing Anchors

A WARNING Threaded rod shall not extend more than 6.35 mm above the nut when installed to avoid

interference with any sliding parts of the system during an impact.

<:>| ANCHORTHREAD ABOVE NUT

6.35 mm MAX

PRO-TIP: Preassemble threaded anchor, washer, and nut with 6.35 mm MAX of the anchor threads protruding beyond the
top of the nut. Test fit assembled hardware into drilled holes to ensure holes are clear or debris and drilled to the proper
depth.

Fill cleared holes with approved epoxy and insert threaded rods with washer and nut into each hole. Allow time for epoxy
to fully cure before applying any torque load to anchors.

NOTE: Cure time information is supplied by the epoxy manufacturer.

Once epoxy is cured, torque anchor nuts to 61 N-m as specified in the "Anchoring Specifications” section.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Final Steps / Inspection

ATTENTION! Tubes must be seated fully into tube holders in each bay and in the correct orientation.

1. Restore system after it is fully anchored in place.
a. Re-install any tubes removed during anchor installation.
b. Ensure all tubes have the trigger hole oriented to the front of the system.
c. Ensure all springs are compressed to the pre-load length specified in the assembly drawing.

2. Ensure all panels are fully nested and the gaps between the panels at the valleys (see picture) do not exceed 6 mm.

a. If additional nesting is required see "Replacement of Panels" section for nesting details.

NESTED PANEL

MEASUREMENT
6 mm MAX

ATTENTION! Panels must be fully nested to ensure proper function of panels.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Install Transition

Install any needed transitions per approved drawing.

Installation Inspection Checklist

Confirm all items in the checklist have been properly completed.

INSPECTION

All anchors are installed at rail and backstop and anchors do not protrude
more than 6.35 mm above anchor nut at any location.

Correct torque on anchor nuts/bolts 61N-m

Panels are properly overlapping

Panels are nested and maximum gap does not exceed 6 mm.

All panel hardware is installed correctly and spring preload measurment
is within spec at each support

All 32 tubes are installed and trigger holes face towards front of system

Correct tube count per bay.

System is fully extended - empty bay is not collapsed

All rail slider blocks on front and mid supports are installed and hardware
is tightened

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



TAU-XR Maintenance & Repair
Securing A Safe Working Space

Appropriate traffic control shall be deployed in accordance with local standards.

Post Impact Inspection

After an impact, the system must be thoroughly inspected to determine which parts can be reused and which parts need
to be replaced. The system must be repaired to its original condition to operate as designed during the next impact.

There can be instances where the impact is beyond the designed capacity of the Tau-XR. This may render the Tau-XR
unable to be repaired and it should be completely replaced.

The system should be restored to its original length when evaluating parts for repair. If any damaged part prevents the
system from being restored to its original length it should be repaired or replaced.

Conduct an inspection of all structural assemblies to ensure that all components are structurally sound, properly
connected and there are no loose fasteners or damaged components.

Inspect each Aluminum Tube to ensure they have not been crushed at all and replace all tubes that show even the
slightest amount of deformation.

ATTENTION! Any components observed to be deficient should be repaired or replaced in accordance with the
- manufacturer’s instructions.

Rail/Foundation Damage

Inspect the foundation anchors. If the anchors have pulled up, moved, or if there are any cracks around the anchoring
area, the foundation may need to be replaced or the system may need to be repositioned to a more stable area of the
foundation. Inspect the Rail. Any damage that could prevent the Mid-Supports or Front Support from sliding freely on the
rail (anything in excess of 4.76 mm. should be reported to Lindsay Engineering for evaluation. The rail may need to be
repaired or replaced.

Mid Supports

Mid Supports that show bowing across the top cross brace should be evaluated. Replace or repair any Mid Supports that
have bowed more than 4.7 mm.

Front Supports

Front Supports that show bowing across the rear top cross brace should be evaluated. Replace or repair any Front
Supports that have bowed more than 4.7 mm.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Fontal Impact Damage

A WARNING Stand a safe distance from the chains or straps under tension as they could break or

become disconnected at any moment.

1. ldentify the bays that have collapsed as that is where most of the restoration work will need to be done.

2. Reduce the compression on the springs in the collapsed bays by un-threading the nuts on the slider bolts all the way
to the ends of the bolts but do not remove them.
Pro Tip: Remove the rear bolts of the slider blocks of the collapsed bays to prevent binding on the rail.

3. Attach a suitable chain or sling to the Tow Hook on the Front Support and slowly extend the system back to its
original length.
Stop as each bay becomes accessible and remove all of the tubes from the bay to ensure they won't fall and get
jammed under the system.

4. Ensure the length of the bay does not exceed the length of the Aluminum Tubes by more than 6.35 mm. If they do,
remove the slider hardware in that bay and inspect the Slider Panel mounting holes to see if they are elongated. If
they are, replace the panels.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



5. Replace all crushed or damaged (has kinks, bends, dents, tears, gouges, punctures, twists) Aluminum Tubes. Remove
one bolt from each Retainer Bar at one end of the bay. This allows the retainer bar to pivot out of the way providing
access for removing and re-installing tubes.

6. Locktubesin place by reinstalling Retaining Bar hardware.

REMOVE HARDWARE FROM ONE
SIDE TO PIVOT TUBE HOLDER.

NOTE: Every tube holder shall be filled with an aluminum tube when the repair is completed. There are no empty tube
holders. Use the diagram below for reference on correct tube count for each bay. Ensure all tubes have the trigger hole
oriented to the front of the system.

Pro-Tip: Reinstall tubes starting with the bottom tubes first including securing the retaining bar before reinstalling upper
tubes and upper retaining bar.

FRONT 8TUBES 3TUBES 3TUBES 4TUBES 6TUBES 8TUBES REAR
4 UPPER 2 UPPER 2 UPPER 2 UPPER 3UPPER 4 UPPER
4 LOWER 1 LOWER 1 LOWER 2 LOWER 3 LOWER 4 LOWER

7. Inspect Springs in the bays affected by the crash. If the uncompressed length of the springs is less than 60.3 mm the
spring will need to be replaced.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



8. Make sure all springs are installed and compressed to the correct pre-compressed length per the assembly drawing

9. Reinstall all rail slider bolts that were removed for easier pull-out. Replace any damaged bolts as necessary.

10. Inspect the cross brace to ensure it is not bent or that the threaded holes are not stripped. If damaged, it will need to
be repaired or replaced. Re-install the cross brace to the location specified in the assembly drawing.

11. Complete installation checklist to ensure system has been properly restored.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Side Impact Damage

1. Inspect the Front and side panels for any visible damage.
2. Replace Damaged Panels by removing the Slider Bolt/Spring assemblies from both ends of damaged panels.

3. Inspect the mid supports for any obvious signs of damage.

NOTE: Any damage to the mid supports that could cause binding or prevent the mid supports from sliding freely
on the rail, or damage that prevents aluminum tubes from seating properly, slider panels from being installed and
aligned properly should be replaced.

4. When reinstalling new panels, ensure each panel overlaps the panel immediately behind it. Panels MUST be
overlapped correctly from the front to back of the system t to allow the system to collapse properly if impacted.
(Panel 1 overlaps panel 2, that panel 3, etc.)

5. Ensure all panels are fully nested. Any gaps between facing surfaces of the flats in the valleys should not exceed
6.35 mm.

PRO TIP: If the gap is larger than 6.35 mm, remove both the upper and lower nuts and springs. Temporarily replace
the spring with a spacer or nesting tool and tighten the nut with impact driver to compress the panels together.

4 N\
NESTED PANEL
MEASUREMENT
6 mm MAX
- 4

After nesting the panels to no more than 6 mm gap, remove the spacer and reinstall the springs and tighten the nut
against the shoulder bolt. Make sure all springs are not damaged and are installed correctly and compressed to the
proper pre-load length as shown in the assembly drawing.

NOTE: No torque value is required.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



6. Inspect all the Slider Bolts assemblies. Ensure that the Slider Bolts are straight, assemble easily with the panel slider
and hardware, and are properly aligned with the Slider Panels when installed. Replace any damaged parts in the
Slider Bolt Assembilies. (Do not attempt to straighten a bent Slider Bolt.)

7. Inspect the front support for obvious signs of damage, any damage to the front support that prevents it from sliding
freely on the rail or causing binding or damage that prevents aluminum tubes or slider panels form being installed
properly aligned should be replaced.

8. Ensure the cross brace (part # 1829569) is installed and is properly located in the first bay as shown in the assembly
drawing. The cross brace should be replaced if there is any visible damage.

Final Inspection
After the resetting of the Tau-XR is complete, verify by using the inspection checklists that all assembly bolts are tight and

show no sign of damage.

Finally, check that no tools and other equipment or debris have been left within or around the Tau-XR system. Verify
that no other damage unrelated to the most recent impact has occurred and that no significant corrosion or other
deterioration has affected the system.

Disposal and Recycling of the System

If a complete system removal is required, or for replacement of individual components after an impact, the TAU-XR is
assembled with standard hardware bolts and can be easily dismantled with standard tools. When inspecting or servicing
the system always ensure proper traffic controls are in place and that all above safety recommendations are followed.
Proper PPE shall be worn at all times.

Follow the TAU-XR MAINTENANCE & REPAIR sections for replacement of damaged components.

For complete removal of a previously installed system. Use the following steps:
1. Remove nuts from anchor bolts

2. Attach proper lifting equipment per the system, see lifting drawing for details

3. Remove system from the anchors for transport. Use caution when removing the system from the anchors, as any
excess epoxy from the install process can cause the rail to slightly adhere to the foundation. This may require the
rail to be pried away from any excess adhesive.

4. Depending on the type of anchor being used. Remove or cut anchors that are left behind in the foundation.

The TAU-XR is made of aluminum and galvanized steel, therefore the components can be recycled as typical for
aluminum and galvanized steel according to local standards and procedures. If the re-use of a specific component is
in question, The customer should consult Lindsay Engineering for advice or if in doubt replace with a new component
sourced from the local official Lindsay distribution partner or Lindsay directly.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Maintenance Inspection
Walk-Up Inspections (Recommended Frequency - Twice a Year)

Before performing walk-up inspections, ensure traffic control is deployed in accordance with local guidelines.

Check for:

e Damage caused by vehicle impacts including damage to any of the aluminum tubes.
e Minor damage caused by impacts from roadside maintenance equipment.

e Misalignment of panels.

* Missing components.

e Vandalism.

e Any debris in and around the system.

e Grading around system.

e Loose hardware.

After inspection is complete, ensure all issues identified during the inspection process are corrected. The TAU-XR™
system shall be returned to proper condition as outlined in the installation instructions.

Maintenance Inspection Checklist

WALK-UP INSPECTION

COMMENT

Damage caused by vehicle impacts including damage to
any of the aluminum tubes.

Minor damage caused by impacts from roadside
maintenance equipment.

Misalignment of panels.

Missing components.

Vandalism.

Any debris in and around the system.

Grading around system.

Loose hardware.

Inspector Signature: Date:

Print Name: Location:

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



“THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK"

indsay Transportation Solutions



TAU-XR System Assembly

The following instructions are for installing a system that has been ordered to ship unassembled.

1. Connect the Rail (1826930) and the Backstop (1929089) using two 7/8-9 x 2.5 Gr5 Hex Cap Screws (1823979), two
7/8-9 Hex Nuts (1823981) and four 7/8 Flat Washers (1823980) as shown in the assembly drawing.

2. Place the Backstop/Rail assembly in the desired installation location as defined by the project engineer.

Wear proper Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) when drilling and clearing debris.

ATTENTION! Holes must be drilled to the prescribed depth and thoroughly cleared of dust and debris to
: ensure proper anchorage adhesion is achieved.

3. Use the holes in the Rail and Backstop anchor plates as a template and drill all anchor holes minimum 146mm
(5.75in) deep into the concrete using a 22 mm (7/8 in) diameter masonry drill bit. For Asphalt Applications, drill all
anchor holes minimum 410 mm (16 in) deep.

O LA s ® @

f S
 — N H = ] a_ - o] [+ ¢ *
R B - [
=T B G | C ol E_&| ] E sl S ST

DESCRIPTION
1 1829089 WELDMENT, TAU-XR BACKSTOP 1
2 1826930 WELDMENT, TAU-XR RAIL 1

NOTE: A regular electric drill with a rebar cutting drill bit may need to be used in the event the masonry drill bit finds a rebar.

4. Thoroughly clear all anchor holes of debris and dust using compressed air and a 22 mm diameter wire brush. Do not
use compressed air for asphalt anchor holes.

5. Preassemble all threaded anchors with the washers and nuts such that the nut sits less than 6.35 mm from the end of

the anchor.

6.35 mm (1/4 in) MAX

‘<:>| ANCHORTHREAD ABOVE NUT

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



6. Fill holes with epoxy (depending on temperature and the cure times of the epoxy you may want to fill one hole at a
time). Slowly insert threaded rods into the holes spinning them clockwise as they are inserted.

Note: Cure time information is supplied by the epoxy manufacturer.

7. Once the epoxy is cured, torque anchor nuts to 61N-m minimum while not exceeding epoxy manufacturers
maximum torque.

DN [et Threaded rod shall not extend more than 6.35 mm above the nut when

installed to avoid interference with any sliding parts of the system during an
impact.

8. Place all six Mid Supports (1829367) on the Rail starting at the back of the system and moving forward. Use the
anchor plates on the rail to roughly space the Mid Supports leaving around 840 mm of space between them.

Note: The Mid Supports are not symmetrical front to back. Place the Mid Supports on the rail with the horizontal
plates of the Mid Supports oriented toward the front of the system in all instances except for the Mid Support closest
to the front of the system. The most forward Mid Support is reversed, oriented such that its horizontal plates are
shifted towards the back of the system.

OFFSET TOWARDS OFFSET TOWARDS
REAR OF SYSTEM FRONT OF SYSTEM (TYPICAL)

9. Place the Front Support Weldment on the Rail.

10. Install all sixteen (16) Slider Blocks (1826967). Each Mid Support is secured to the rail using two Slider Blocks. The
Front Support is secured to the rail using four Slider Blocks.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Important: The chamfered edges of the Slider Blocks must be facing inward towards the Rail, and the square edges
face toward the mounting flange . Each Slider Block is attached using two 3/4-10 x 2 Gr8 Hex Screws (1827349) and two
3/4 in structural Flat Washers (1827890).

Chamfer

11. Install all Tube Holders (single, double, triple and quadruple) onto the Front Support, Mid Supports and Backstop
using associated hardware as shown in the assembly drawings. Take care to install the appropriate tube holder
for the number of tubes as specified in the assembly drawing. The Tube Holders sit back-to-back against the Mid
Supports with matching holes and are attached to the Mid Supports using the same set of hardware.

s

NOTE: Hardware length changes by bay. See below table and/or assembly drawing for hardware usage. The bays at the
front and the backstop, with one single sided holders use reduced length hardware. All bays with holders on both side
use 2 12" length fasteners.

LOCATION PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
—J L1 [ 1827886 3/8-16 x 1 V2" LENGTH HEX SCREW 18
e ©mmmm e 6 mmmm 1827888 3/8-16 x 2" LENGTH HEX SCREW 14
D T 1827887 3/8-16 x 2 2" LENGTH HEX SCREW 32

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



HEAD
HEIGHT LENGTH
( f
/ ¥
THREAD
SIZE
p—
L] }
THREAD
LENGTH

12. Install the Rubber Bumpers (4002139) into the second bay. Each Bumper sits on top of a Spacer (1829312) and
is attached to the Mid Support using 4" 3/8-16 hardware (1829369) as shown in the assembly drawing. Note:
One of the bolts goes through the Mid Support upper horizontal plate while the other bolt also attaches the
Tube Holder on the other side of the Mid Support. Note the rubber bumpers

13. Install the Aluminum Tubes at the bottoms of the bays starting at the back of the system. Place the Aluminum
Tubes into the Tube Holders and lock them in place using the Retaining Bars and associated hardware. As with
the Tube Holders, the Retaining Bars are attached back-to-back on the Mid Supports using the same set of
hardware. If needed adjust spacing of mid supports to ensure proper spacing for tube installation. See above
note on length of fasters by bay type.

FRONT 8TUBES 3TUBES 3TUBES 4TUBES 6TUBES 8TUBES REAR
4 UPPER 2 UPPER 2 UPPER 2 UPPER 3 UPPER 4 UPPER
4 LOWER 1 LOWER 1 LOWER 2 LOWER 3 LOWER 4 LOWER

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



PANEL INSTALLATION

1.

Starting with the End Panels (1825106), install the panels from the back of the system progressively forward.
Sequentially starting from the back will ensure the correct panel overlap, where each panel closer to the front is
placed on the outside of the panel behind it.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

For each Slider Panel (1825984) prepare two Sliders (1827166), two 3/4-10 Hex Bolts
ten x 172 mm (6.75 in) Hex Bolts (1829086), two Springs (1827426), two Washers (1827890), and two 3/4-10 GR5
Nuts. Feed the Hex Bolts through the Sliders.

The Slider Panels and the End Panels are oriented such that the corner chamfers are pointing towards the rear of the
system.

This step will most likely require two people. Install the first (closest to the rear) Slider Panel on top of the End Panel
by passing the Hex Bolts through the Sliders then through the slots of the Slider Panel and through the front holes
on the End Panel. Lift the panels and feed the Hex Bolts through the matching holes of the Panel Mount and the
Backstop. Install the Springs, Washers, and Nuts onto the Bolts to secure the Panels in place. Tighten the Nuts until
the Springs are engaged but do not fully compress the Springs.

Install the next set of Slider Panels in a similar manner, feeding the Hex Bolt through the Sliders then through the
slots of the Slider Panels and through the front holes of the previous Slider Panel. Feed the Hex Bolts through the
matching holes on the rearmost Mid Support. Install the Springs, Washers, and Nuts onto the Bolts to secure the
Panels in place. Tighten the Nuts until the Springs are engaged but do not fully compress the Springs.

Pull the Mid Support forward as far as the panel slots allow to establish the correct bay length. Check to make sure
the Aluminum Tubes (1824972) can easily fit into the bay.

Continue installing the next set of Slider Panels forming each bay as described in the previous steps, properly
overlapping each Panel, and pulling each Mid Support forward to establish the correct bay length. Note, the 2nd bay
will be slightly shorter as it does not contain any Aluminum Tubes.

The Front Support Panels (1829084) will be installed similarly to the Slider Panels except that the front of the Panels
will be attached to the Front Support using 3/4-10 x 2" Hex Bolts (1827439) without Sliders and without Springs.

NESTING THE PANELS: Inspect each panel overlap as shown in the following picture. If the gap between the panels
exceeds 6.35 mm the panels will need to be nested.

If a panel needs to be nested, temporarily remove the Springs, and replace them with two Nesting Tools (A

large socket can be used instead of a nesting tool). Tighten down on the Nuts so that the overlapped Panels are
compressed into each other eliminating the gap. Once nested, remove the Nesting Tools, one at a time, and reinstall
the Springs. Continue to use the panel nesting tools to nest any panels that exceed the 6.35 mm gap.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

NESTED PANEL

) MEASUREMENT
6 mm MAX

/g
\-

SET SPRING PRELOADS: Tighten down on the Nuts at each Spring until the Spring length is 57mm +/- 3mm as
shown in the assembly drawing. In some cases the nut will bottom out on the threads of the bolts.

J

Install any remaining Aluminum Tubes at the bottoms of the bays starting at the back of the system. Place the
Aluminum Tubes into the Tube Holders and lock them in place using the Retaining Bars and associated hardware.
As with the Tube Holders, the Retaining Bars are attached back-to-back on the Mid Supports using the same set of
hardware.

Install the Cross Brace (1829569) into the First Bay using two Fender Washers (2000096) and two 3/8-16 x 1 1/2 in
Hex Screws (1827886). Ensure the Cross Brace is located properly as shown in the assembly drawing.

Install the Upper Aluminum Tubes locking them in place using the Retaining Bars and associated hardware. As with
the bottom Tubes, start at the back of the system and progress forward, ensuring the tube quantities match those
shown on the assembly drawing.

Complete the Installation Inspection Checklist.

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Long-Term Storage

Store materials under cover in dry, well-ventilated conditions, away from doorways open to the environment.

Provide adequate ventilation between stacked pieces. Elevate and separate articles stacked outdoors with spacers
(poplar, ash, spruce).

Incline parts to allow for maximum drainage.
Avoid stacking material directly on soil or decaying vegetation.

For crated items, remove the lids to provide better ventilation and drying of the galvanized parts. Customers will need to
remove kits packed in cardboard boxes from the crates and store them inside.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



WINgSs FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS, 1830178

Dra

8-€ 00Z "ON
1z-8l 0€ 'ON
oy-9¢ 8 'ON
vS-6y ¥ "ON
08-69 .8/
001-G6 /€
0ol ul
ONISSVd % 371S IA3IS
EINDERN

(9 4O V 3dAL) WNIAIN ‘WNINIXYIN
.62 (€8, 18€£Q INLSY ¥3d) "0V 000v-dV

(#8-6€0 WLSY ¥3d ONILSTL ‘'V¥8 V4

(DV) 313YDONOD DILIVHLSY

=20 INLSY ¥O #8-1€0 LSV ¥3d ONITdAVS) > ¥
HLONIYLS FAISSIHJNOD WNIININ [ed 82]
1Sd 000°'F XIN ILIHONOD ILVOIYOOV INOLS

J134ONOD

SNOILVII4123dS TVIH3LVIN

"ININGIGWT [Ww 0L y] 'NI 9L HLIM

SHOHONY d3ZINVATVO [Ww 09v] NI 81 X [Ww 0g] ‘NI p/€ 3SN
319ISSOd LON SI 313YONOD NI LINIWNAIFGNT [ww 06L] 'NI 9 I
HO

"I134ONOO NI INIWGIGNS [wuw 061] "NI 9 WNIINI

HLIM SHOHONY Q3ZINVATYO [Ww 0Z] ‘NI /€ :IOVHOHONV

J134ONOD J3AO LTVHASY
‘NOILVYANNO4

ININAIENT [ww 0Ly] ‘NI 91 HLIM SHOHONY GIZINVATVO
[ww 09%] 'NI 81 X [Ww 0Z] ‘NI #/€ :TOVIOHINY

"3134ONOD OILTVHASY [Wwi 0511 ‘NI WNWININ (w5 1] i 9 el
:NOLLVANNOA Do e L

» AINO LTVHdSY ¢

AININaIgNT [ww 0GL] 'NI 9 HLIM HOHONY AIZINVATYD
[wwrore]l 'NIp/1L 8 X [ww 0z] 'NI ¥/€ :3DVHOHINY

"Qvd 3LIHONOD GIOHOANIZH-NON [Wwi 00z] ‘NI 8 HO i >
QVd 31FHONOD GI0MOANIZY (Wil 0811 NI 9 WAWININ  CFIOINIENON [aws 0ol b
:NOILVANNO4

= = D

* dvd A134ONOD I

'SHOHONY JAILYNHILTY J04 AYVA AVIN SH1d3A LINJNAIENT ANV SHLONIT HOHONY
"AAISTHAY ANV AOd dIAVIYHL 7 - SHOHONY dX-NV1 AY4VANVLS OL A1ddV S1IV13d IOVHOHONY

'SNOILYANNO4
1TVHASY J0 3134ONOD OL HOVLLY OL daN9IS3A N339 SVH INILSAS NOIHSND HSYHD ¥X-NVL IHL

SNOILVOIHIOEdS NOILVANNOA

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



WINgS TAU-XR CONCRETE FOUNDATION, 1830622

Dra

T:Ewm& ﬁEEmv&
W/l Sb Y - WIEEL
_ e S S S EE S e s s sy s s s s sy s e s s e s s s s s e s s s s s e s s s s s e = _
I I =L L 1L Z L - | *
ﬁEE%L L - dAL — T [wwoz] L]
u WC

V —— [wwoi9] f=— £

4 Wz [wwgy]
> £

 ———

NI
[wweizl]
.87

[wwogg]
£

‘3134ONOD
HO ‘LIVHASY “110S OLHSVYY A9 A3ANNOYYNS ANV NI A30V1d 39 LSN NOILYANNOAS

[wwg)] g# SI ¥vgay 1TV

"Y33INIONT LO3rodd

A9 3ONVIVAINDT OL SV 3AVIN SNOILYNIWNY313d ANV AIMIIATY 39 AV SNOILVIMVA
"JONVINHO4H3d LOVdINI 43d0¥d ¥04 ALIYOILNI NOILYANNOS 31vND3AY I4NSNI
OL d3IANINWNODTY SI NMOHS LNIWIDHOLNIZY FLIHONOD IHL

‘NI > . 'STIV.L3A Y04 ONIMYHA NOILYOIH103dS NOILYANNOS JONIHIITY
[wwye] - 'avd 3LIUNOD HOH SNOILYOIHIDIAS NOILYANNOL S11HLIM JIONVAYOIOV
WIEE ) [ NI'39 LSNIN IDOVHOHONY ANV ‘SNOILYOIHID3dS “TVI¥ILYIN NOILYANNOS

‘Ww NI 3V S13XOvHd [1 NI SNOISNIWIA ‘SIHONI NI 39V SNOISNIWIA

‘a314193dsS ISIMYIHLO SSTTINN ‘SILON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Drawings TAU-XR ASPHALT FOUNDATION, 1831615

mmmmm
—————
mmmmmm



LY, TAU-XR

wings 1829560 ASSEMB

Dra

| L 690 X 00 1 X BE HIANTS HHSM 9600002 %
' 30vad SSOH0 'LNINATaM 6956281 Ge
v NOILVOIJILNIAl ¥X-NVL T38v] z90828) ve
z 30IS 180ddNS INOYd “TaNvd 806281 €8
' 180ddNs INOY4 'LNGWATaM oeezsl ze
82 TaNvd ‘u3ans 9911281 e
99 54D '91-8/8 'NH 1NN 6081002 o¢
zel 174 '8/ 3VS 8/¢ "IHSYM SLivzsl [
v dV0 X3H b X 918/ ‘MIH0S 6986281 8z
8l X3H S99 2/b-} X 98/ ‘MIH0S 9881281 Iz
ze XaH S48 Z/1-Z X 91-8/E ‘MIHOS 1881281 9z
[ X3H 549 Z X 91-8/8 ‘MI”OS 8882281 [
¢ X3H 899 2 X 04-P/§ ‘MITOS 6evaz8L vz
z dV0 X3H §49 .5 EX0L-b/E MITOS 868281 [
9 ¥3A17S VY Y0078 1969281 zz
z "3dWne y3gany 6612007 iz
z U3dNNE ‘Y30VdS Z1e6281 0z
9 180ddNSAIN ¥X-NYL INGNGTIM 1986281 6l
vl ¥3AITS ¥X-NVL T3NVd 865281 8l
z WY38-3I9HL TINVd N3 9015281 m
vZ H3IANIVLIY 39N1 ‘¥ve 6512281 9l
8 ¥3ATOH 38NL I1dNYAVYND 3LV 1d GEQST8L Sl
14 ¥3IAT0H 39NL 3dI¥L ‘31v1d ¥€85281 143
8 ¥3ATOH 39NL 3718N0A ‘3LV1d €€85281 €l
14 ¥3ATOH 39NL ITONIS ‘ILVd 285281 I3
€ WNNIWNTY "OS 2X08 ‘3gNL 2.6¥281 13
4 dVO X3H 619 §'Z X 6-8/2 ‘MIHOS 6.6€281 ol
14 1V '8/L "HIHSYM 086€281 6
4 X3H ‘GHO 6-8/L "LNN 186€£281 8
9L 1V14 ONYLS /€ 9EYd "HIHSYM 0682281 L
8¢ 13WO3O GHD 0L-#/€ NH LNN 6821002 9
€ X3H GZeV §2°9 X 0L-v/€ ‘L7089 9806281 S
€ NOISSIHJINOD NI/g100Z ‘'ONIYdS 9zZvLZ8L 14
Z INNOW T3NVd ‘ININATIM 6.€2281 €
3 dOLSMOVE ¥X-NVL "LNINATIM 6806281 Z
3 VY ¥X-NVL ININATIEIM 0€69281 2
ALD NOILdI¥OS3a Y3GNNN LYvd "ON W3LI

SHINIVLIY ANV vviaa
SH3ATOH 38NL TIV HLIM

3SN FUVMANYH TWOIdAL

X9 X9 XZE€ XT€

X @

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Drawings 1829560 ASSEMBLY, TAU-XR

h

[ovrel €0g]
LhiL

| A [v/e 282] v

18LL

[ov/eFs2 01]
¥¥9.2

!

[ovr1 ov)
veol

;

e e == HIONZT 3553940 © 0
5 5 gl ,E, ,., o= - % ?\E_v
: :: [T [ | Eo :i s [~
o o T b T
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 T T T - — h
5 gl = 9 !
o185 o185 o lo el o | (Tl lol¢ : [ r.
Pl i kl\l||\l\l )\ol\l||\l\l‘JW|\|0 hphppnbpbybyun gy N

ma

9-0 NOILO3S

[oveFpiL 1] —\|
j 274

L2
lil

[ov/eForL 1]
yFLE

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



TAU-XR

Ts’

Wwings 1835501 LIFTING POIN

Dra

SSYW 4O d3INID LYWIXOdddV

J’ L# 14Oddns AW

"ONISdV 1100 NOYH SAVE AIOAY OL 3A08Y INOYH ONILAIT NIHM d3TIVLSNI NIVINZH dTNOHS s3dn.L 'a314dI7 ONIZg

FTIHM T13A3T SIINTLSAS FHL FINSNI ANV LH0ddNS-AIN HLS ANV ANZ 3HL 3Z111LN IA08Y WOd4 W3LSAS 3HL ONILHIT I 4

VY FHL "3ANN SHYOS L41MMHY04 IHL ONILLIO 3AIV d713H T1IM 1IVY IHL ¥3ANN SM0019 ONIOV1d 'SMJ04 IHL NIIML3Ig
ALIAVYO 40 ¥3INIO FHL HLIM TIVH FHL ¥3ANN SHHO4 ONILYISNI A9 WILSAS A3TNISSY IHL 1417 OL 14ITMH04 vV 3sn €

(93 ¥ZL1) S81008€ 40 LHOIFM INILSAS FHL LHOddNS NVO
S30IA3A ONILFIT ANV ALIAVYEO 40 Y31N3D IHL ANNOYY A3FONVIVE ATd3d0dd SI WALSAS FHNSNI SISOddNd ONILAIT HOS k4

'STIV13ad IvNolLiaavy
dO4 TVNNVIA NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT8NISSY 33S "'SNOILONYLSNI S HIFHNLOVANNYIN d3d d3TTVLSNI 39 OL WILSAS dX-NVL b

a314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN :STLON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions

Placement and installation of the TAU-XR system and transitions must be accomplished in accordance with the guidelines
and recommendations set forth in the "AASHTO Road Side Design Guide”, FHWA memorandum, and other state and
local standards.

There are multiple approved transition configurations for the TAU-XR system including but not limited to those in the
following pages. Single sided transitions are shown. Combinations of different transitions for the left and right side are
allowed depending on the traffic configuration. For additional information or details for a specific application, contact
Lindsay Transportation Solutions.

Transitions connecting to portable or temporary concrete barriers require the barrier to be anchored in place. See
drawings for additional details.

Portable Concrete Barrier Anchoring Details

1830613 — Safety Shape Barrier ANChOIING .....o.oieiii e e e aaees Page 38
1830615 - Single Slope Barrier ANChOIING .....oniiii e e e eee s Page 39
1830638 — Vertical Barrier ANChOIING ....oiuiiiiii e e e e eee e Page 40

Transition Details for Rigid Hazards

1829895 — No Transition, Unanchored Standard End Panel..............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn Page 41
1829896 - AngledTransition End Panel, HalfLengthThrieBeam ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinienne. Page 42
1829908 - Anchored Standard End Panel Without Blockout ..........c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin Page 43
1830294 - Anchored Standard End Panel With Blockout ..........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, Page 44
1830306 —No Transition, NON-TraffiC SIAe ..ot e eeaaaas Page 45
1830387 — Anchored Standard End Panel, End Shoe ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeae Page 46
1830457 - Straight Transition End Panel, Half Length ThrieBeam...........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiin, Page 47
1830503 - Straight Transition End Panel, Full Length Thrie Beam.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnen, Page 48
1830623 - Straight Transition End Panel, ENd Shoe ..........oiiiiiiiiii e Page 49

Transition Details for Guardrail

1830645 —TransitioN tOW-Beam .......oiiiii e e Page 50
1830679 - Stiffened TransitioN tOW-BEaM ... ..ottt e e eae e Page51
1830684 - TransitionNtOThrieBeam ... ..ot e Page52
1830685 - Stiffened TransitiontoThrieBeam ........oiiiii i e Page53

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)



Transitions 1830613 safety Shape Barrier Anchoring

s IAISTHAY - S
V3 | 0E | ATVO GH 965V AAH 0L-b/E NH LNN 66€4002 v
va | oe LONYLS Q¥ LV14 9EV v/E HHSM 081002 €
v3 | 06 | v/b 8XOb-v/E MOHONY A3AVIUHL 1004108 z

1NN | ALD NOILdINOS3a YIBWNN Laivd | WaLI
(9 310N 33S)_Q3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY
va [ 9 | HOHONV 80d 'L3¥Ovg [ evizel | |
LINN | ALO | NOLLdINOS3a [438WNN Lavd | waLl
AVSANIT

X9

S13MOVHd YOHONY SL17 0L NOLLIAay NI @
SAYVANYLS TVO01 d3d AFHOHONY

‘a3asn 3g AV

HVYIHS NI HLONIHLS NOIS3A [NyeS 22l 48750691 ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIHLS NOIS3a [INM.29'88]
481681€1L d330X3 YO 13IW LVHL SHOHONY A3IANOE ATTIVOINIHO HO TYOINVHIIW IAILYNYILTY
“H3MHVYE AIHOHONY OL ¥3dve

ONIANV.LSITHS ONINOILISNVYHL HO ¥31HYVE AIJOHONY ¥O4 SAYVANVLS V00T OL ¥343d
SHOHONY

JIYHL HLIM NOILVANNOS I1LIHONOD OL AIHOVLLY FHV LIHOVHE HOHONY H3I¥yve HOV3
'SIANLYI ¥3AIHEve

IVNYILXT ANV TYNHILNI AIOAY OL ¥30HO0 NI 3NINY3130 38 ATNOHS NOILISOd 1aMovyg
ANV A3Z171LN STTOH YOHONY "LIMOVHE HOVI NI SHOHONY OML HLIM H3144ve OL A3HOVLLY
ANV dOL1SMOVE ¥X-NV.L FHL WO¥H .£€6 NIHLIM 03.LvD07 38 OL 3HV S13IMOVHE HOHONY ¥3IHyve
'S$TVILAA NOLLVTIVLSNI 04 SONIMVEA NOILISNVYL 33S 'NMOHS LON NOILISNVHL
'SNOILONYLSNI SHIFHNLOVANNYIN ¥3d AITTVLSNI 39 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL

< <

- <]

‘S310N

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1830615 Single Slope Barrier Anchoring

| [.e6] v

7 wwiz9ez

R INISIHAY - S
V3 [ 0e [ AIVO OH9ESY AAH 0L-b/E NH LNN 66€1002 v
v3 | oe LONYLS QY LV 9Ev b/E MHSM 08€1002 €
v3 | 0g | v/L 8 XOl-b/E HOHONY A3QVIHHL 1004108 z

1IN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a ¥3IWNN Lavd | WALl
(9 3L0N 335) 3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY
v3 | 9 | ¥OHONV 3dOTS I1ONIS 'L3¥Ovye | 8L90esl | |
LINN | ALD | NOILdI¥OS3a [438WNN Lavd| waLl
AVSANIT

S13MOVHE YOHONY SL17 0L NOILIaav NI
SAYVANVYLS TvOO0T d3d AIJOHONY

o

'a3sn 39 AVIN ¥V3HS NI HLON3YLS
NOIS3a [INMESG 22l 48750€9L ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIYLS NOIS3A [NY29°88] 491681€L
d330X3 YO 133N LVHL SHOHONY A3ANOd ATTVOINTHO HO TVOINVHOIN JAILYNYILTY
“H31HYVE A3HOHONY OL H3Idyvd ONIANVLSITHS

ONINOILISNVYL HO ¥314dvd A34OHONY HO4 SAYVANVLS V001 01 ¥343d

SHOHONY 334HL
HLIM NOILYANNO4 3134ONOD OL A3HOVLLY JdV 13XNOVHE HOHONY ¥3ldyvd HOV

‘SIUNLY3IH Y31¥dvd TYNYILX3 ANV TYNATLINI dIOAY OL

¥3AYO0 NI d3aNINY313A 39 dTNOHS NOLLISOd 13X0vd8 ANV d3ZI11LN S3T10H JOHONY
'13M0VHd HOV3A NI SHOHONY OML H1IM d31ddvd OL A3HOVLLY ANV dO1SMova
HUX-NVL IHL WO .£6 NIHLIM A31vO071 39 OL 34V S13IHOVHd HOHONY d3lddvd
'STVIL3A NOILYTIVLSNI 404 SONIMYHA NOILISNVYL 33S 'NMOHS LON NOILISNVHL
"SNOILONYLSNI S;HFHINLOVANNYIN ¥3d A3TTVLSNI 39 OL WILSAS dX-NV.L

‘S31ON

< < o

- i<

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Transitions 1830638 Vertical Barrier Anchoring

L.ee] N |

wwizeez 7

0€ X0€ X0€

SAYVANVLS VOO0 d3d AF4OHONY

R 3NISTHAY - s
v3 | 06 | AIVO QH 9ESY AAH OL-b/E NH LAN 66€1002 v
va | oe LONYLS QY LVT4 9€v4 b/e HHSM 08€1002 €
v3 | 06 | ¥/ 8X0l-b/e HOHONY 03AVINHL 1004108 z

LINN | ALD NOILLdIOS3a HIANNN Lavd | WaLl
(9 310N 33S) G3ANTONI LON - SYOHONY
va [ 9 [  IM3IAMOHONVEDd 'L3¥ovdd | seooe8k | b
1NN [ ALD | NOILdI¥OS3a [38NNN Lavd | waLl
AVSANI

9 e "o™ o
S13XOVHd HOHONY S110L1 NOILIaay NI
X9

Ly

‘a3sn 39 AVIN ¥VIHS NI HLONIYLS

NOIS3a [NYeS 221 48750€94 ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIHLS NOIS3A [NX.29°8S] 4a168LEL
Q330X3 1O 133N LVHL SHOHONY d3ANO4 ATTVOINTHO O TVOINVHOIW JAILYNYILTY
"H314dve A34OHONY OL d314dvd ONIANY.1S33dd

ONINOILISNVYL O d31ddva AFHOHONY 04 SAYVANVLS V001 OL d343d

SYOHONY I3dHL
HLIM NOILYANNO4 31340ONOD O1 3HOVLLY 34V 13XOVHE HOHONY d3lddvd HOV3

'S3UNLYIH H31MVE TYNYILXTI ANV TVNHILNI AIOAY OL

¥3Ad0 NI 3ININY313d 38 ATNOHS NOILISOd 13X0vdda ANV a3ZI71LN S310H HOHONY
"13MOVHE HOVI NI SHOHONY OML HLIM d31ddvd O1 A3HOVLLY ANV dO1SXove
HUX-NVL 3IHL WOY4H .£6 NIHLIM d31v001 39 O1 34V S13IX0VHE HOHONY H3lHdve

'STVILIA NOILVYTIVLSNI HOd SONIMVYHA NOILISNVHL 33S 'NMOHS LON NOILISNVYHL
'SNOILONYLSNI S;43dNLOVANNYIN d3d A3TTVLSNI 39 OL WILSAS dX-NVL

< q -

\—'(\i@

‘S31ON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1829895 NO TRANSITION, UNANCHORED STANDARD END PANEL

3dIS 143701 d3lIddV 39 OSTV AVIA
NMOHS NOILISNYYL 3dIS LHOIH

—{— ([wwoes].8/l 12)

ANITHILNID IX-NVL

'STTH40Yd AYVZVH IdOTS FT1ONIS ANV ‘IdVHS ALIHVYS “TvOILYIA OL S3IINddV '€
‘dyvzvH OL LOANNOO OL d3dIND3Y LON 3V STIANVd AN3 dX-NVL K4
'SNOILONYLSNI SHTINLOVANNVYIN d3d A3TTVLSNI 39 OL WILSAS "X-NVL b
‘S310N

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Transitions 1829896 Angled Transition End Panel, Half Length Thrie Beam

3dIS 143701 a3ITddY 38 OSIV AV
NMOHS NOILISNVHL 3AIS LHOIH

([wwos0€].02L ATILYWIXOHddY)

|
‘I|I’¥__?_Esm_2 oLdn

ccooiicc00,

d3aLs3aNxe Q3LSaN Xz

Xzl XZL Xl Xelb

e 3NS3HAY - B
va| s Q3553034 28O L1-8/5 LN 9100y | o
va| s V2 X 11-8/5 ‘00N Q3QVIdHL 00-19060€}-1S8| 6

1IN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a HIINNN Lavd | WLl

(9 310N 335) d3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY

va [ w2 03553034 249 118/ "IN 9111007 8
va [ v/l L X118/ 1108 TIV¥advND SL1100¥ ]
va [ v LONYLS 9eb 8/5 “HTHSYM 9691002 9
V3 | v | €0MMJ OLHSYY 1994 YHSM TIVauD 1502007 S
v3 | z | 891n0 0078 OOM Wvad IRHL 050200 v
v3 | | | ¥OLO3INNOO WNINYILWVIE-3RHL |  6+02007 €
va | VOZ| 'VdSZ JIvH Wy38 JHL 9900€81 z
va | 30I1dS ‘GI1ONY TINvd NI ze61z8L L

1IN [ ALD NOILdI¥0S3a HIENNN Laivd [ Wall

INITYILNIO mx.:«n_,\

'S311408d Q¥VZVH 3dO7TS FTONIS ANV ‘IdVHS ALIAVS “IVOILYIA OL S3ITddY

‘Q¥VZVvH ANV STaNVd

NOILISNVYL NIIMLIF dVvO LINJIOI44NS LON S| FHIHL FHIHM A3 LLINO 39 AVIN SLNOMO0TE "AHVYSSIO3N SV dN L7ING HO AIWNIEL dT314 39 OL SLNOMD01g
'a3sn 38 AVIN ¥V3HS NI HLONIYLS NOIS3a [Nves €z]

49718825 ANV NOISN3L NI HLONIYLS NOIS3A N2 Gv] 48702101 Q330X HO LIIN LYHL SHOHONY G3ANOE ATTVOINIHO HO TYOINVHOIN IAILYNYILTY
'AYVZVYH 40 39NLONYLS TYNYILNI AIOAY OL AHVYSS3OIN SV A3SN 38 AVIN HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL

WY3g 3IYHL NI STT10H JAILYNYILTY ‘NMOHS SY A3ANINNODTYE SNOILYOOT ¥ 40 WNIININ V NI 0dVZVH OL A3JOHONY ¥OLOINNOD TVYNINYIL WY3IE JIdHL

‘081N OLHSVYV ¥3d SYIHSYM ¥VINONVLO3Y JZI11LN ANV SLNOMDO018 HONOYHL ¥VZVYH OL A3LO3INNOD IV TINVd W38 JIdHL ANV 1INV NI dFTONY
"LNJANOITY L1708 ¥O4 AYVSS303N SV d37714d a1314 38 AVIN STINVd A3ddVTH3IA0 NI SLOTS 1108 3017dS

‘TYYMAHYH TVHAHVYND AYVANYLS HLIM ¥3H1ID0L d3011dS 34V HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL WvY3E JI4HL ANV ‘'STINVd WV3E JIYHL 'STINVd N3 A3 TONY
'NOILO3YIA O144VHL OL ONIGYOOIV d3ddv13d OL

YOLOINNOD TYNINYIL NVIE FIYHL ANV ‘STINVd Nv3E JI¥HL 'STINVA NI AITONY 'NILSAS ¥X-NVL 40 NOILONNS ¥IJO¥d IINSNI OL1 ¥IAHO NI NOILOTHIa
Old4vdL 40 SS31a¥VO3Y ST13NVd AN3 AITONY FHL dVTIIAO LSNIN 13NV ONIAITS ¥X-NV.L "'STINVd AN3 ITONV HLIM d30V1d3d TINVd ANI IX-NVL
'SNOILONYLSNI SYIINLOVANNYIN H3d A3TIVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL

K4
b

‘S31ON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1829908 Anchored Standard End Panel Without Blockout

oL
v

L 3TvOS
1vi3a

([wwzor].r) —|

-

——

>

([wizo1].1)

— T

@ YIANVHO HINHOD

- - IAISTHAY - 14

V3 4 a3SS303d 2-¥9 L1-8/S 'LNN 9L11L00Y €

\E 4 W2 X L1-8/G ‘a0d a3dvadHL 00-L9o60EL-ISa| ¢
LINN | ALD NOILdIYdOs3d H39NNN LYvd | INTLI

(7 3LON 33S) @3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY

V3 4 €04Md OLHSYYV 108y YHSM TIVHAYD 1G0200¥% L

1INN | ALD NOILdIYOS3a HIGNNN LYVd | W3LI

3dIS 143701 adiiddv 39 OSIV AVIN
NMOHS NOILISNVYHL 3dIS LHO™H

| ([wwoes].g/1 12)

ANITHILNID IX-NVL

'SAYVZVH TVOILE3A OL S3AINddV ‘S
'a3asn 39 AVIA dV3HS NI HLONIYLS NOIS3a
[Nvizg-e2] 4818825 ANY NOISNIL NI HLONIYHLS NOIS3a [IN¥2 vl 48702101 a330X3

0 133N LVYHL SHOHONY d3ANO4 ATIVOINTHO HO TVOINVHOIN SAILYNII LY 4
‘08LIN OLHSYY d3d

SHIHSVM dVINONVLOTY ONIZITILN A¥VZVYH OL A3JOHONY TaNVd AN3 dX-NV.L €
"3ANINNODTY SI ¥IJNVYHO [Wwzol] v ATILVYINIXOHddY

"OVNS T33HM 40 JONVHO 30NA3d O1 A3434AVHO 38 LSNIN 4INJOD AdvZvH Q

"SNOILONYLSNI SH3INLOVANNYIN d3d A3TTVLSNI 38 OL IWILSAS dX-NVL b
‘S31ON

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Tl'&ﬂSiﬁOﬂS 1830294 Anchored Standard End Panel With Blockout

34V 14 TANVd ANT WNNIXYIN [Wwige].S1—

- - JAISTHAY - S
v3 4 J3SSI0FH 2-¥O L1-8/S “LNN 9l1100¥ 14
v3 4 WYZ X 11-8/G ‘A0Y A3AVIHHL 00-19060€L-1S9| €

L1INN | ALO NOILdI¥0s3da HIGNNN Ldvd | W31
(€ 3LON 33S) d3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY
v3 4 €0dMd OLHSVYY 1094 YHSM T1IVdHadO 160200 4
v3 3 8X9 1LNO 0078 AOOM Nv3d JI4HL 0502001 2
1INN | ALD NOILdI¥0S3a H3IGNNN Ldvd [ N3LI

3dIS 143701 d3INddV 39 OSIV AVIA
NMOHS NOILISNVH1 3dIS LHOIA

([wwi9s].zz ATALYWIXOHY)

[wwige]ust 0L dn

ANITYILINIO IX-NVL

'S3140¥d A¥VZVH 3dO1S FTONIS ANV ‘IdVHS ALI4VS “TYOLLYIA OL S3ITddV

"AYVSS303N SV dN L1INg J0 A3NNIEL a1314 39 OL LNOMOOT1d

“ANITYILNIO ¥X-NVL WO¥A [Wwige] .GL 40 WNIWIXYIN ¥ OL SA¥YMLNO FHV 14 AVIN 13NV ANI ¥X-NVL
'a3sn 38 AVIN ¥Y3HS NI HLONIYLS NOIS3A [N2ZS €2] 4878825 ANV NOISNAL NI HLONIYLS NOIS3a

[Nd¥2'sp] 48102101 330X3 HO 133N LYHL SHOHONY A3ANOE ATIVOINTHO HO TYOINVHOIN IAILYNYILTY
‘08LN OLHSVY d3d

HIHSVM dVINONV.LOTIH S3ZITILN ANV LNOXO01g HONOYHL A¥VZVH OL 3LO3INNOD SI 13NVd AN dX-NVL
'SNOILONYLSNI SHIANLOVANNYIN d3d A3TTVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS dX-NVL

C
L

‘S310N

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1830306 No Transition, Non-Traffic Side

3dIS 1437 01 a3INddY 39 OSTV AVIA

NMOHS NOILISNVHL 3dIS LHOIA

¥-V NOLLO3S —([wwoes].en 12)

ww W
Immﬂu_ 3NV ANI WNINIXYIN [ww ge] .61 <‘|m

)

([wwz2z] 812 01)

4

ANITH3LINIO IX-NVL

ANITYILINID UX-NVL

'S31140¥d QYVZYH 3dOTS FIONIS ANV ‘TdVHS ALIHVS “IVOILMIA OL SAddY ¥
[wwige] .51 330X LON LSNIN LHOIFH [wwiz/g] .8/ 0L LY 13S440 QHVZYH
“INITYILNIO ¥X-NV.L WOYA [wwige] .51 40 WNINIXYIN Y OL SGHVYMLNO FHV14 AV TINV ANT ¥X-NVL €
"QYVZVYH OL LOINNOO OL a3¥INDIY LON JY STINVC NI ¥X-NVL z
"SNOILONYLSNI SYFUNLOVANNYIN ¥3d AITTIVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL b
‘S3LON

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



3dIS 143701 d3lddV 39 OSIV AVIN
NMOHS NOILISNVYL 3dIS 1HOIY

{——— ([wwi901].20)

q

I
|
|
H
|
|

dl
l
if"
|
|

0L : 1 37v0Ss “

Vv ivi3ad

([wwzo1].p)

S

([wizos].)

—

Transitions 1830387 Anchored Standard End Panel, End Shoe

@ YIJNYHO HANHOO
INIMYILNZD ¥XNVL
_ _ INSIHAY - 2 ‘SAYVZVH TYOILY3A OL S3ITddY 'L
val| ¢ Q3SS303Y CHO 11 °6/S LON 9L1100v k&l "g3SN 39 AVIN ¥VIHS NI HLONIHLS NOISIa [Nzs €] 4978826 ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIHLS NOIS3a
va| ¢ «¥C X 11-8/S A0Y d3dvIdHL 00-19060€}-1S8| ¥ IN#P2'SP] 487102101 3FOX3 HO 1IIN LVHL SHOHONY AIANOE ATIVOINTHO HO TVOINVHOIW JAILVNYILTY 9
LINN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a HIANNN Lavd | W3LI ‘QYVZVH 40 TUNLONYLS TYNYALNI
(9 310N 335) A3ANTONI LON - SYOHONY QIOAY OL AMYSS3O3N SY 3SN 38 AVIN HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL Wv3E FIYHL NI STTOH IAILYNYILTY
"NMOHS SY G3ANIWNOOTH SNOILYOOT § NI G¥VZYH OL AFHOHONY HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL VIS JIdHL @
=TS TOMLS 9573 815 SRS 5591002 : ‘081 OLHSYY ¥43d SHIHSYM ¥V INONVLOT ONIZITILA GHVZYH OL GIHOHONY TANVd NI ¥X-NVL ¥
IWILSAS ¥X-NV.L 40 NOILONNA ¥3dO¥d FUNSNI OL ¥IAHO NI NOILOIHIA
¥3 | ¢ | H3HSYMIIVHAAYNO HYINONYLOIH 1502007 ¢ Ol44v¥L 40 SS31AHYOTH HOLOINNOD TYNINEIL Wv3E IMHL dVTHIA0 LSNN TANYd ONT ¥X-NVL €
V3 3 HOLOINNOD TVYNINYIL WVIF-FIHHL 6702001 L ‘A3ANINNODTY SI YIANVHD
LINN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a U3FENNN Lavd | WaLI [Wwzol] ¥ ATALYIIXOHdAY "OYNS T3IHM 40 JONVHO JONATY OL AIHIAWYHD 38 LSNIN ¥ANHOO QVZYH @
"SNOILONYLSNI SHIHNLOVANNYIN ¥3d QI TIVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL 'L
‘SALON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1330457 Straight Transition End Panel, Half Length Thrie Beam

34IS 143701 d3I1ddY 38 OSTV AVIA
NMOHS NOILISNVYL 34IS LHOIH

([wwog0g] 021 ATALYNIXOYAY) !

0ERR  000Q

[wwigel.sL oL dn

a3LS3aN Xe

Q31saN Xz e

Xel Xeb

JlEELETR do _

- - IAISTHAY - L
va | 8 Q3SSI0IY 2-HO 1-8/S 'LNN 911100y ol
va | 8 b2 X L1-8/G ‘A0 A3AVIUHL 00-19060¢}-1S8| 6

LINN | ALO NOILdI¥OS3a HIGNNN Lovd | W3LI

(9 3LON 33S) @3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY

va | vz Q3SSADOTY Z-MO |1-8/5 ‘LNN 911100 8
va | w2 /L L XL1-8/S 1709 1IV4advND SLLLOOY L
va | ¥ 1ONYLS 96¥4 8/ “HIHSYM 9€9100C 9
va | v | €0dMd OLHSYV 100y HHSM TIVHa¥O 150200 S
va | ¢ 8X9 LNO Y0018 AOOM V38 JIHHL 0502007 v
v3a | 1 | YOLD3INNOO TVNIWMIL WY3E-3RIHL 640200 €
vl | ¢ VOZL 'VdST ‘41VH ‘W3 314HL 9900684 z
va | ¢ VOZL ‘SNVHL AN3 ‘Wy38 JIHHL S500€84 |

LINN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a HIGNNN Lvd [ WALl

3NITHILNIO ¥X-NVL

'STT140¥d QYVZVYH 3dOTS FTONIS ANV ‘IdVHS ALIHVS “TVOILYIA OL SIITddY 8
‘AY¥VZvH ANV STaNVd

NOILISNVYL N3IMLIE dVO LNIIDIH4NS LON SI FHIHL FHIHM AILLINO 38 AVIN SLNOMOO1E "AYVYSSIOIN SV dN L1INg HO AIWNIYL @131 38 OL SLNOMOO1E L
'a3sn 39 AVIN ¥VY3HS NI HLONIHLS

NOIS3A [NzG €2] 4818825 ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIHLS NOISAA [NYZ Syl 487102101 A3FOXT HO LIFN LYHL SHOHONY AIANOE ATIVOINIHO HO T¥OINYHOIN 9
‘A¥VZVH 40 3dNLONYLS TYNYILNI AIOAY OL AHYSSIO3N SV A3SN 38 AVIN HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL

Wv38 3I9HL NI S3T0H JAILYNHEILTY 'NMOHS SV IANINNODTH SNOILYOOT ¥ 40 WNIINIAY NI G¥VZVYH OL AFHJOHONY ¥OLOINNOD TVNINE3L Wv3E JIGHL @

081N OLHSVY ¥3d SY3IHSYM dVINONYLOFY FZITILN ANV SLNOXO0T1d HONOYHL AYVZYH OL A3LOINNOD JdV TANV VI8 JIGHL ANY TINVd AN NOILISNVHL i4
"LNIANOITY 1108 ¥Od AYYSSIOIN SY d37714d a71314 39 AVIA ST3NVd A3ddVYTHIAO NI SLOTS 11709 301TdS

‘TYYMAYYH TIVHAHYND GYVANYLS HLIM ¥3H13D0L 3011dS IHV HOLOINNOO TVYNINYIL NVIE JIYHL ANV ‘STINVd Wv3E IIHL ‘STINVd ANI NOILISNVEL €
'NOILO3¥IA D144Vl OL ONIGHOOJV A3ddv1 38 OL HOLOINNOD
IVNINYIL WY3E JI¥HL ANV ‘STINV WY3E JI¥HL ‘STINVA ANT NOILISNVYL 'WILSAS ¥X-NV.L 40 NOILONNS ¥3d0¥d IYNSNI OL ¥3AHO NI NOILOINIa

Ol44vdL 40 SS3T1AHVO3Y ST13INVd ANI NOILISNVHL IHL dVTIIAO LSNIN 13NV ONIAITS ¥X-NV.L "STINVA AN3 NOILISNVHL HLIM A30V1d3d TaNVd N3 dX-NV.L .N
"SNOILONYLSNI SHIFINLOVANNYIN H3d A3 TTVLSNI 38 OL W3LSAS ¥X-NVL

wm_._.OZ

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Transitions 1830503 Straight Transition End Panel, Full Length Thrie Beam

3dIS 143701 d3I1ddY 38 OSTV AVIN
NMOHS NOILISNVHL 3dIS LHOIY

([oe6v].761 ATALVIIXOHAY)

[wwige].sL 0L dn

0000

§§

S
g (s A
o

AH]

Xel Xeb

o _ Olddvdl

<

Ol44vyL v el

r-y
Nw a3LS3aNXe ° °° /MO Q31S3N X¢

Xcl X

«« mhw‘._b.:llm..ﬂl.-|”-|_.

AN 1 1 I 1 I -

- - 3AISIHAY - 13
V3 4 d3SSI03Y 24O L1-8/S 'LNN 9LL100Y oL
v3 4 W2 X 11-8/G ‘A0 A3AVIYHL 00-19060€L-1S8| 6

L1INN | ALD NOILdI¥OS3a HIGNNN LEVd [INTLI

(9 3L0ON 33S) @3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY

v3 4 d3SSIOFY 249 L1-8/S 'LNN 911100% 8
v3 4 v/L L X11-8/S 1708 1IvdadvNo S11100Y L
v3 14 L1ONYLS 9€vd 8/5 “WIHSYM 9€9100C 9
v3 8 €0dMd OLHSYYV 1094 YHSM TIVHddO 150200% S
v3 14 8X9 1NO Y0019 AOOM Wv3E JIdHL 050200 14
v3 I HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL WY3g-IIdHL 6702007 €
v3 14 VOZ) 'VdSY .9-ZL ‘WV3E JIYHL /900€8L 4
v3 14 VOZL 'SNVHL AN ‘Wv3g JIYHL §500€81 3

1INN | ALO NOILdI¥OS3a HIGNNN LHVd | NTLI

ANITYILNIO ¥X-NVL

'S31140¥d Q¥VZVYH 3dOTS FT1ONIS ANV ‘IdVHS ALI4VS “TVOILYIA OL S31ddY 8
‘a¥vZvH ANV ST3NvVd

NOILISNVYL N3IMLIE dVO LN3IOI44NS LON S| FYIHL FHIHM A3 LLINO 38 AVIN SLNOMO0TE "AHVSSIOIAN SV dN L7ING ¥O A3WWIEL dT314 39 OL SLNOMO0Td L
‘a3sn 38 AVIN §V3HS NI HLONIYLS NOIs3d

[Nvizg €21 4818825 ANV NOISNIL NI HLONIYLS NOIS3a N1y S¥] 48702101 G330X3 HO L3IW LYHL SHOHONY d3ANOE ATIVOINIHO HO TWOINVHOIW JAILYNYILTY 9
"QYVZVYH 40 39NLONYLS TYNYILNI AIOAY OL AYYSSIOIN SV A3SN 38 AVIN HOLOINNOD TYNINYIL

WV38 3I9HL NI S3T0H JAILYNYILTY 'NMOHS SV IANINNODIH SNOILYOOT ¥ 40 WNINININ VY NI Q¥VZVYH OL 3HOHONY YOLOINNOD TVYNINGIL Wv3E JIdHL @

‘081N OLHSYV ¥3d SHIHSYM dVINONV.LO3Y 3ZIT1LN ANV SLNOMO0T8 HONOYHL AYVZVH OL 3LO3INNOD JHV T13NVd AVIE 3I9HL ANV TINVd AN3 NOILISNVSL 4
"LNINNOITY 1108 ¥O4 AYYSSIOIN SY A3711¥d d71314 38 AVIN STINVd d3ddVTH3A0 NI SLOTS L7049 3011dS

‘TYYMAYYH TIVHAHYND GHVANYLS HLIM ¥3HLID0L a3017dS 9V HOLOINNOO TYNINYIL VIS JIYHL ANV ‘STINVd W3 J1HL ‘STINVA AN NOILISNVHL €
'NOILO3HIA O144vdL OL ONIGHOOIV d3ddv138 OL ¥OLOINNOD
IVNINYIL WY3E FI¥HL ANY ‘STINV WY3E JI¥HL ‘STINVA ANI NOILISNYSL 'WILSAS ¥X-NVL 40 NOILONNS ¥3dO¥d FYNSNI OL ¥IAHO NI NOILOINIA

Old4vdl 40 SS31AYVYO3Y STANVd ANI NOILISNVYL JHL dVTH3A0 LSNIN 1INV ONIAITS ¥X-NVL 'STINV AN NOILISNVYL HLIM d30V1d3d TaNVd AN3 ¥X-NVL K4

'SNOILONYLSNI SHIHNLOVANNYIN ¥3d AFTTVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NV.L b

‘S3LON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1830623 Straight Transition End Panel, End Shoe

- - JAISTHAY - 8
v3 14 a3SS303Y 2-¥O L1-8/S "LNN 911100% A
v3 14 WYZ X 11-8/G ‘A0Y A3AVIHHL 00-19060€L-1S9| 9

L1INN | ALO NOILdI¥OS3d HIGNNN LHVd | N3LI
(S3LON 33S) d3ANTONI LON - SHOHONY
v3 4 d3SSI0IY 2-49 L1-8/S ‘NN 911100¥ S
V3 cl ¥/L 1 X11-8/S 1109 1IvdadvNO S11100¥ 14
v3 14 1ONYLS 9€vd 8/S “WIHSYM 9€91002 €
v3 3 HOLOANNOD TVYNINGIL NVY3E-3IdHL 6%0200% 4
v3 4 VOZL ‘'SNVHL N3 ‘Wv39 3I9HL §500€81 2
1INN | ALD NOILdI40S3a HIGNNN Ldvd | W3LI

\WO00O0::

'S3140¥d AHVZVH 3d071S 3TONIS ANV 3dVHS AL34VS OL S3ITddY

"IN3IS3¥d SI 0144Vl 3SHINTY

ATNO 41 @3”INDIY LON S| ¥IJWVHO "aFHIHNVHO 39 LSNIN 0L AYVZVH ‘NOILISNVYHL SIHL HLIM LNISI¥Hd S| O144VH L HOVOHddY dI
'a3sN 38 AVIA ¥VIHS NI HLONIHLS NOIS3A [N#zs €2] 4818825 ANV

NOISNZL NI HLONIHLS NOIS3A [NdyZ syl 48702101 A330X3 HO L3I LYHL SHOHONY AIANOE ATIVOINIHO HO TYOINVHOIN IAILYNYILTY
‘AdVZVH 40 3dN1ONYLS TVNHILINI AIOAY OL AdVSS3O3N SY d3sSN 39 AVIN HOLOINNOD TYNINGIL NV3E AIdHL NI S3T0H

IAILYNYILTY 'NMOHS SY A3ANINWNODTFY SNOILYOOT ¥ 40 WNINININ V NI YVZVH OL A3YOHONY YOLOINNOD TVYNINYIL Wv3E JIdHL

"LNINNOITY 1708 J04 AYVYSSIO3AN SY A3771-4A a131d 39 AVIA STINVd d3ddVT43IAO0 NI SLOTS L1049 3017dS

‘FHYMAUVYH 1IVHAYVYNO AYVANYLS HLIM ¥3HLIOO0L d3017dS FHVY YOLOINNOD TYNINYIL AVIE JIdHL ANV STINVd ANI NOILISNVHL
‘NOILO3dIA Ol44Vd L OL1 ONIHOOJV A3ddV1 39 OL 4OLOINNOD TVNINGTL Wv3d

JIYHL ANV STINVd ANI NOILISNVYL 'WILSAS ¥X-NVL 40 NOILONNS ¥3d0¥d FINSNI OL ¥3AYO0 NI NOILOTHIA OI44VdL 40 SS3T1aHVO3Y
STANVd AN NOILISNVHL 3HL dVT4IAO LSNIN TINVd ONIAITS IX-NVL 'STINVd AN3 NOILISNVHL HLIM d30V1d3d 1aNVd AN dX-NV.L
'SNOILONYLSNI SHIINLOVANNYN d3d A3TIVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS dX-NVL

3dIS 143701 a31ddY 39 OSTV AVIA
NMOHS NOILISNVAL 3dIS LHOIY

e ([wwoz 1 1]upt)

[wwigel.sl oL dn

a31s3aN Xe

XZl X2l
(] [ (o] Q

ANITIILINIOD dX-NVL

C
l
‘S3LON

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Transitions 1830645 Transition to W-Beam

3AIS 143701 d3I7ddY 38 OS'IV AVIA

NMOHS NOILISNVHL 3dIS LHOY

—t([wweps).sre 12)

™M ™ ™M ™
P Pl P Pl
I I 1 1 I I I I
P Pl P Pl
P Pl P Pl
P Pl P iy -
e ([wsgz].ie)
£ s e e
£ >, 2 iocasssEsEssEERTETO 00000
f 2z 22 aEIIis =222222EEZEEEETIIIIIIIIIINI0IIIN
£=; =
R
O = =Y
TVHAUYND WYIE-M 319IXT T HO AIDIY-INIS Q3LSIAN XZ
XZL X2l
n\ 2. 2
i R T
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
P P P
e e e
i "HLAIM WILSAS ¥X-NV.L I18YMOTIV OL NOILISNVYL OL AMYSSIOAN SV AINIEL
vi | ¢ Q38303 ¢¥O 118/ LNN 9tiiooy € ¥O dn L7INg 38 AVW SLNOMO0 18 "AYYSSIOIN FHIHM SLSOd FHVHS AVW SNOILISNVYHL TIVHAHYND 3AIS LHOIY ANV 1431 'S
va |zl /L L X11-8/S 1709 TIVHadVND S11100¥ z ‘SAYVANYLS V00T ¥3d 38 LSNIN ANV JONIHIATY
vi | ¢ VOZ) ‘SNVHL ONT 'NV3d IdHL G500€81 ) 04 NMOHS 4V SLNOXMO018 ANV SLSOd ONIGNTONI TIVHAYVND WYIE-M ANV NOILO3S NOILISNVHL VIS JRHL-M - 7
MRIPNE) NOLLJ0s3a SSannN Laval man . QI9IY GIYIAISNOD 39 ATNOHS WILSAS HX-NVL FHL ‘SNOILISNVHL IVHANVNO ¥O4 '€
NOILOZHIA Dl44V¥L OL ONIGHOOV A3ddV1 38 OL NOILOAS NOLLISNVYL Wy3d JIMHL-M ANV STANVd AN
6€90€81 NOILISNVYL ‘WILSAS HX-NVL 40 NOILONNH ¥3dO¥d FHNSNI OL ¥AAHO NI NOILOIHIA DI44vHL 40 SSTTAHVOIY STANV

(AN NOILISNVYL FHL dVTHIAO LSNIN TINVd ONIAITS dX-NVYL 'STINVd AN NOILISNVYHL HLIM a30V1d3d 13NVd AN3 ¥X-NVL c

"SNOILONYLSNI S HIINLOVANNYIN H3d A3TTVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL L
‘S3LON

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1830679 stiffened Transition to W-Beam

3dIS 143701 a3IddY 39 OSTV AV
NMOHS NOILISNVEL 3a1s THOE

([wwsps).er 12)

M N
b b
I I I I
b P
£x2 = Sogs 22 = B = ([wuwes].ig)
. z 355
£
% = H e 52 =z Exzit a2 > = =
% H : 3555
TIVHa¥YNO WvI8-M 318IX374 HO AIDII-INIS (LOV) NOILISNVYL TIVHA¥VYND HOVOX¥ddY A3A0Y¥ddY d3Ls3aNxe
XZl X2b
¥O
¢ 3 3
i ” P P P
i i s Lepd [}
, ! - - -
e b T T J,. -, . e
A A i 4 i

v3 cl d3SS303Y 2-¥O L1-8/S ‘LNN 9L 1100¥ €
v3 14 ¥/L L X1L1-8/G 1709 VHadvNO SL1100Y 4
v3a 4 VOZ) ‘SNVHL AN3 ‘Wv39 JIHL §500€81 2
1INN | ALD NOILdIYOS3a HIGNNN LAvd | N3LI
6£90€81

"HLAIM WILSAS dX-NVL 3719YMOTTV OL NOILISNVYHL OL AHVYSSIIIN SV AINNIEL
0O dN 171INg 39 AVIN SLNOXO0TE "AYVYSSIOIN FHIHM SLSOd FHVHS AVIN SNOILISNVHL VHAEVYNO 3dIS LHOIY ANV 1431 ‘S
'SAYVANVLS V00T d3d 39 LSNIN ANV JONIH343H
JOd NMOHS ¥V S1NOXO0T8 ANV S1SOd ONIANTONI TIVHAYVNO WYIE-M ANV NOILISNVYL TIVHAEVNO HOVOdddY
"dI9ld a34¥3dAISNOD 38 ATNOHS WILSAS ¥X-NVL JHL ‘SNOILISNVYL TVHAYYND HOd €

"NOILO3™IA D144VHL OL ONIAHOOIV A3ddV1 38 OL T3NVd Wv3E JIYHL ANV ST3aNVd AN3

NOILISNVYL 'WILSAS ¥X-NVL 40 NOILONNL ¥3d0dd IHNSNI OL H3AHO NI NOILOTHIA DI44VHL 40 SSI1AYVYOIY STANVd
AN3 NOLLISNVYL FHL dVTHIAO LSNIN 13NV ONIAITS dX-NVL 'STINVYd AN NOILISNVYHL HLIM d30V1d3d 13NVd AN3 dX-NVL K
'SNOILONYLSNI S:HFINLOVANNYIN H3d A3TIVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL b
‘S3LON

<

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



JqIS 193701 Q3rddv 38 0S W AVA
NMOHS NOILISNVYL 3aIS THOTd
([wwsps).ere 12)

~ ~ ~
{ = (4 S
. — . g ([wwesz].Le)
5 = eIl
i s s Sl_eIIl_—II_—::
X L i ol =/ = z
4 5 5 I ii T/ =0
kS o ____—_—-__—-‘-:-
% = 2
TIVHAUYND WY3E FMHL o_o_m.__zm_m\\
a3LSIAN XT
Xz Xzh
¢ ry H

"HLAIM WILSAS ¥X-NVL 3718YVMOTTV OL NOILISNVHL OL AYVYSSIOAN SV AINWNIML

vild 03SS303¥ 2-HO L1-8/5 'LNN 9iiiooy € HO dNn L7INg 38 AVIN SLNOXMO01E "AYYSSIOIN THIHM SLSOd THVHS AVW SNOILISNVHL TIVHANYND 3AIS LHOIY ANV L43T 'S
v3 |z /L L XL1-8/5 1708 1IVHadvND SL1100¥ z ‘SAYVANYLS
va | z VOZ} ‘SNVYL ON3 ‘Wy3d J19HL 5500881 T 00T ¥3d 39 LSNIN ANY JONIHIATY HO4 NMOHS JHV SLNOMO0TE ANV S1SOd ONIGNTONI IVHANYND WYIE JIMHL ¥
o Ao NOILdos3a SHannN Lava WAL QIO GIIAISNOD 38 ATNOHS WALSAS ¥X-NVL JHL 'SNOLLISNVAL IVHQUYNO MO '€
NOILOTYIA Ol44v¥H1 OL ONIGHODOV A3ddv1 39 OL 1INV VI JI¥HL ANV STINVd aNI
6€90€81 NOILISNVYL ‘WILSAS HX-NVL 40 NOILONNH H¥3dO¥d IHNSNI OL ¥IAHO NI NOILOTHIA Ol44vHL 40 SST1AHYOIY STINVd

AN3 NOILISNVYL JHL dVTHIAOC LSNIN TANVd ONIAITS dX-NVL 'ST3INVd AN3 NOILISNVHL HLIM a30V1d3y TaNVd AN3 dX-NVL C
"SNOILONYLSNI S HIFNLOVANNYIN ¥3d A3TTVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS dX-NVL b
‘S3LON

Transitions 1830684 Transition to Thrie Beam

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



Transitions 1830685 Stiffened Transition to Thrie Beam

3dIS 143701 d3I1ddV 38 OSTV AV
NMOHS NOILISNVYL 3dIS LHO

([wweys).srs 12)

~ -~ -~ -~ ’
P P P P A
. . i .
P P i P
S5 S5z=t 52 =3 EE=H =2 =3 52 s2 55 2 ?EEme :emv
52 S55=t 5 =g 5. ” “ 2£ 3 B2 3£ oy 52 k
/.__<mom<:o Wv3g FYHL QIDI-INTS (LOV) NOILISNVHL TIVHAHYND HOVOMddY om>oxn_n_<\
Q3LSINXT
XZL XZL
1576}
it e T T T i s e T T
[ b b bl b b b bl
L Lo L L L L L L
Lt L L L L L L L
A A A L A A A A
_ "HLAIM WILSAS ¥X-NVL I18YMOTIV OL NOILISNVYHL OL AMVSSIOAN SV AIWNINL
vile d35S3034 MO L1-8/S 'LNN okL10oy € HO dNn 17INg 38 AVW SLNOXO0TE "AMYSSIOIN FHTHM SLSOd THVHS AV SNOILISNVHL TIVHANYND 3AIS LHOIY ANV 1431 'S
va |z /L L X11-8/S 1708 IVHA¥VND G11100¥ z ‘SAYVANVYLS TWOO01¥3d 39 LSNIN ANV JONIYIATY
v3 z VOZL ‘SNVYYL ANT ‘Wv3g JI4HL 5500€81 L HOd4 NMOHS 34V SLNOMO0TE ANV SLSOd ONIANTONI NYHAYVYND WYIE FIYHL ANV NOILISNYHL TIVHAYVYNO HOVOXddY v
MR NOLLdos3a SHENON Lava [ Wan Q19N GIIAISNOD 38 GINOHS WALSAS BX-NVL FHL 'SNOLUISNVEL TIVHAYNO ¥Od '€
NOILOZ¥IA Ol44V¥L OL ONIQHOOOV a3ddv1 38 OL TINVd Wv3d JI-HL ANV STANVd AN
6£90¢81 NOILISNVL WILSAS ¥X-NVL 40 NOILONNS ¥IdO¥d FUNSNI OL ¥IAHO NI NOILOTHIA Ol44VaiL 40 SST1AHVOIY STINV

AN3 NOLLISNVYHL FHL dVTHIAO LSNIN 13NV ONIAITS ¥X-NVL 'STINVd ANI NOILISNVHL HLIM A30V1d3d TINVd AN3 dX-NVL C

"SNOILONYLSNI S H3YNLOVINNYIN H3d AITTVLSNI 38 OL WILSAS ¥X-NVL b

‘S31ON

(ECN 63332)

TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A



Revisions

DATE ECN PUBLISHED ECN  REVISION DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

06/09/2025 63332 63332 A New release based on 1828819 Rev D ECN 63332.
Additional material changed or added.

Lindsay Transportation Solutions



TAU-XR INSTALLATION MANUAL - P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332) 59



© 2025 Lindsay. All rights reserved. TAU-XR is a trademarks or registered trademarks of Lindsay Corporation or its subsidiaries.
General details for the TAU-XR system are subject to change without notice to reflect improvements and upgrades.
Additional information is available from Lindsay Transportation Solutions Sales and Services, Inc.

This book or any portion thereof may not be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever without the express written
permission of the publisher.

The content of this document is furnished for informational purposes only, is subject to change without notice, and should
not be construed as a commitment by Lindsay Transportation Solutions. Lindsay Transportation Solutions assumes no
responsibility or liability for errors or inaccuracies that may appear in the informational content of this document.

For further information, including Lindsay patents: http://www.lindsay.com

Itis your and your employers’ responsibility to comply with all applicable local and national safety codes and standards,
including but not limited to the requirements of the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), the National
Fire Protection Association (NFPA) (including but not limited to the NFPA 70: National Electrical Code (NEC) and NFPA 70E),
and other appropriate governmental and industry accepted guidelines, codes, and standards in their entireties.

ZLINDSAY

18135 Burke Street, Suite 100 | Omaha, NE 68022
+1(402) 829-6800 | U.S. Toll Free: (888) 800-3691

lindsay.com

P/N 1828819_AUS Rev A (ECN 63332)


http://

	TAU-XR™ System Overview
	Recommended Tools
	
Safety Equipment
	
Traffic Control Equipment
	Parts Identification
	Preparation
	Anchoring Specifications
	Important Notes
	Adhesives
	Alternative Anchors
	Environmental Usage
	Traceability
	Installing a Pre-Built System
	Installing Anchors
	Final Steps / Inspection
	Install Transition
	Installation Inspection Checklist
	TAU-XR Maintenance & Repair
	Maintenance Inspection
	Maintenance Inspection Checklist
	TAU-XR System Assembly
	Long-Term Storage
	Drawings  FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS, 1830178
	Transitions


